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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of MUR 1707

-t = -’

Young Americans for Freedom, Inc.

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on August 13,

1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the following actions in MUR 1707:

1. Accept the agreement signed by
Terrell Cannon in settlement
of this matter as attached to the
General Counsel's Report signed
August 6, 1985.

2. Close the file.

3. Send the letters attached to the
General Counsel's Report signed
August 6, 1985.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, Josefiak,

McDonald and McGarry voted affirmatively in this matter.

850405451 268

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 8-9-85, 10:04
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 8-9-85, 2:00
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON.D.C. 20463

August 21, 1985

MacKenzie Canter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W.

Suite 350

washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1707
Young Americans for Freedom, Inc.

Dear Mr. Canter:

On August 13, 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your client and a civil penalty in settlement
of violations of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and § 4414, provisions of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

Accordingly, the entire file has been closed in this matter,
and it will become a part of the public record within thirty
days. However 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information
derived in connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming
public without the written consent of the respondent and the
Commission. Should you wish any such information to become part
of the public record, please advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will £ind a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Associate Genéral Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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{D  FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
‘, WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

MacKenzie Canter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W.

Suite 350

washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1707
Young Americans for Freedom, Inc.

Dear Mr. Canter:

On August ¢« 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your client and a civil penalty in settlement
of violations of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and § 4414, provisions of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

Accordingly, the entire file has been closed in this matter,
and it will become a part of the public record within thirty
days. However 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information
derived in connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming
public without the written consent of the respondent and the
Commission. Should you wish any such information to become part
of the public record, please advise us in writing.

Enclosed you will £ind a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,
Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
Kenneth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

MacKenzie Canter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W.

Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1707
Young Americans for Freedom, Inc.

Dear Mr. Canter:

On August , 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your client and a civil penalty in settlement
of violations of 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) and § 4414, provisions of the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended.

Accordingly, the entire file has been closed in this matter,
and it will become a part of the public record within thirty
days. However 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information
derived in connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming
public without the written consent of the respondent and the
Commission. Should you wish any such information to become part
of the public record, please advise us in writing.

- Enclosed you will £ind a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,
Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
Kenneth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




In the Matter of )
) MUR 1707

Young Americans for Preedom, Inc. )

.

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

¢

-
€
This matter was initiated by the Federal Election ﬁsﬁi

s L
H

‘ s}:ﬁ

Commission, pursuant to information ascertained in the 3 ;5 _~}

‘

3
’

course of carrying out its supervisory responsibilities a&,’y g‘;i {,
“ - “u

signed, sworn, and notarized complaint filed by Carol C. 2?”'5?“8
The Commission found reason to believe that Young Americans for
Fteedbm, Inc. ("Respondent®) violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) by

making an expenditure in connection with a federal election and

2 U.S.C. § 4414 by failing to have a disclaimer on a solicitation
letter which expressly advocated President Reagan's re-élection

in 1984.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
participated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe, do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has
the effect of an agreement entered into pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a) (4) (A).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this agreement with

the Commission.
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IV. The pertinent facts of this matter are as Eollows:'“

1. Respondent, Young Americans for Preedom, Inc., is

a non-profit, non-stock, menbetshlp corporation whose Acticles of

Incorporation are filed with the State of Delaware.

2. Between October 17, 1983, and March 26, 1984, the

Respondent mailed a total of 802,566 letters to the general

.public.

3. The letter signed by Secretary Block solicited

funds to Young Amer icans for Freedom to be used in connection

with the 1984 election and expressly advocated President Reagan's

re-election in 1984.

4. The mailing was paid for by the Respondent and
total costs incurred equal $216,625.

5. The money raised by the mailing, $242,745, was
used to cover the mailing costs; the remainder was held by the
Respondent and applied to administrative costs.

6. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441b, a corporation is

prohibited from making expenditures in connection with a federal

8504054951 3 |

election.

7. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 441d, whenever any person

makes an expenditure for the purposes of financing a

communication which either expressly advocates the election of a

clearly identified candidate or solicits any contribution, the

communication shall state whether it was authorized by the

candidate, an authorized committee of the candidate or its

agents, and shall clearly state who paid for the communication
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and whether it was authorized by the candidate or the candidate's

committee. o
V. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 44lb(a) by -ak£n9 a

reference in a prospect mail communication, which advocatcd.the

election of President Reagan in the 1984 election.

VIi. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 441d, by making

reference to President Reagan in a context which could suggest

Therefore,

that the Respondent urged his election in 1984.

inasmuch as the Commission has found that the statute was

violated the respondent should have included a disclaimer on his

2

letter as provided in 2 U.S.C. § 441d.

3

VII. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer of

the United States in the amount of ninety four hundred dollars
($9,400), pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5)(A).
VIII. Respondent agrees that it shall not undertake any

850405465 |

activity which is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign

Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431, et seq.

IX. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint

under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at issue

herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with this

If the Commission believes that this agreement or any

agreement.

requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil

action for relief in the United States District Court for the

District of Columbia.

> 43 This agreement shall become effective as of the date

that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.
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XI. Respondent shall have no more than one huagzbd;ﬁﬁiﬁty

(120) days from the date this agreemant becomes o!ttcttva'to

comply with and implement the requirements contained in this

agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XII. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire

agreement between the parties on the matters raised herein, and

no other statement, promise, or agreement, either written or

oral, made by either party or by agents of either party, that is

not contained in this written agreement shall be valid.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

BY: . @Ag,mi 2, i
Kenhneth A. Gro;ﬁ Date

Agsociate General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

85040545 3 3
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

August 21, 1985

Carol C. Piper
3934 - 14th Avenue North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713

RE: MUR 1707
Dear Mrs. Piper:

This is in response to the complaint you filed with the
Commission on May 18, 1984, concerning a letter by Young American
‘for Freedom, Inc.

The Commission determined there was reason to believe that
Young Americans for Freedom, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) and
§4414d and Young Americans for Freedom Political Action Committee
and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a),
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. An investigation was conducted in this matter -and on
June 12, 1985, and August 13, 1985, conciliation agreements

signed by the respondents were accepted by the Commission,
thereby concluding the matter. Copies of these agreements are
enclosed for your information

The file number in this matter is MUR 1707. 1If you have any
questions, please contact Judy Thedford, the staff member
assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,

Associate Genéral Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreements
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KB FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
, WASHINCTON,D.C. 20463

Carol C. Piper
3934 - 14th Avenue North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713

MUR 1707
Dear Mrs. Piper:

This is in response to the complaint you filed with the ‘
Commission on May 18, 1984, concerning a letter by Young American
for Freedom, Inc.

The Commission determined there was reason to believe that
Young Amer icans for Freedom, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) and
§441d and Young Americans for Freedom Political Action Committee
and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a),
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. An investigation was conducted in this matter and on
June 12, 1985, and August » 1985, conciliation agreements
signed by the respondents were accepted by the Commission,
thereby concluding the matter. Copies of these agreements are
enclosed for your information

The file number in this matter is MUR 1707. 1If you have any
questions, please contact Judy Thedford, the staff member
assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreements

F




B  FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
, WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Carol C. Piper
3934 - l4th Avenue North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713

MUR 1707
Dear Mrs. Piper:

This is in response to the complaint you filed with the
Commission on May 18, 1984, concerning a letter by Young American
for Freedom, Inc.

The Commission determined there was reason to believe that
Young Americans for Freedom, Inc. violated 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) and
§441d and Young Americans for Freedom Political Action Committee
and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434(a),
provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. An investigation was conducted in this matter and on
June 12, 1985, and August ¢ 1985, conciliation agreements
signed by the respondents were accepted by the Commission,
thereby concluding the matter. Copies of these agreements are
enclosed for your information

The file number in this matter is MUR 1707. If you have any
questions, please contact Judy Thedford, the staff member
assigned to this matter, at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,
Charlés N. Steele
General Counsel
Kennéth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreements
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

August 21, 1985

Gerald E. McDowell, Chief
Public Integrity Section
Criminal Division

U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20503

Dear Mr. McDowell:

This is in reference to the captioned matter involving Young
Americans for Freedom, Inc., which your office referred to the
Commission on March 2, 1984.

After conducting an investigation into this matter, the
Commission determined that there was reason to believe that Young
Americans for Freedom, Inc., violated 2 U.S.C.

§441b(a) and 441d, and Young Americans for Freedom Political
Action Committees, and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, violated 2
U.S.C. § 434(a), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act

of 1971, as amended. The Commission has now entered into
conciliation agreements with the respondents in the matter.
Copies of these agreements are enclosed for your information.

We appreciate your cooperation in helping the Commission
meet its enforcement responsibilities under the Federal Election
Campaign Act.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy Thedford, the
staff member assigned to this matter at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely

Associate Ge'-ral Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreements
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
In the Matter of

Political Action Committee

)
)
Young Americans for Freedom ; MUR 1707
Robert E. Dolan, Treasurer )

CONCILIATION AGREEHBNT_

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission
(hereinafter "the Commission"), pursuant to information
ascertained in the normal course ofAéar:ying out its supervisory
responsibilities. The Commission found reason believe that Young
Americans for Freedom Poiitical Action Committee and Robert E.
Dolan, as treasurer, ("Respondent®) violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by
failing to file reporfs timely.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, h#ving
participated in informal methods of conciliation, priof'to a
finding of probable cause to believe, do hereby agree as follows:

1% The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,
and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has
the effect of an agreement entered into pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

§ 434g(a) (4) (A) (1).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this agreement with
the Commission. |

IV. The pertinent fécts in this matter are as follows:

1. Respondent, Young Americans for Freedom Political

Action Committee, is a political action committee registered

with the Commission.
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2. Robert E. Dolan is the treasurer of the Respondent
Committee.

3. Respondent failed to timely file the 1982 Year-End
Report due January 31, 1983, the 1984 April Quarterly Report
due April 15, 1984, the 1984 July Quarterly Report due
July 15, 1984, the 1984 October Quarterly Report dﬁe

" October 15, 1984. The reports were filed on January 18,

1985. : .

| 4. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (1), a political
committee other than the authorized committee of a candidate
shall file quarterly reports in an election year. The
reports are due no later than the 15th day after the last

day of each calendar quarter.

1 Kﬁéspondent failed to file its 1983 Mid-Year and
1983 Year-End Report timely. The reports were filed on
January 18, 198S.

6. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434 (a) (4) (A) (iv), a
political committee other than authorized committee of a
candidate shall file, in non-election years, semi-annual
reports. The first report is due July 31 covering January 1
through June 30. The second report is due January 31 of the
foilowing year covering July 1 through December 31.

7. Respondent failed to file the 1984 30 Post-General
Election Report due December 6, 1984 timely. The report
were filed January 18, 198S5.
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8. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A)(iii), a

political committee other than the authorized committee of a

candidate shall in an election year, file a post-general

election report which shall be filed no later than the 30th
day gfter the general election. _

V. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by failing to file
the 1982 Year-End, 1983 Mid-Year, 1983 Year-End, 1984 April
Quarterly, 1984 July Quarterly, 1984 October Quarterly and.19§4
30 Day Post-General Election reports timely. 3

VI. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer of

0

the United States in the amount of two hundred dollars ($200),

4

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(Aa).

VII. Respondent agrees that it shall not undertake any
activity whi@p'is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431, et ség.

VIII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
compiaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at

issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with

n
<r
n
O.
<
O
Ln
(<o)

this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.
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IX. fhic agreement shall become effective as of the date
ﬁhat all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission has
approved the entire agreement.

X. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with and
implement the requiremen;s contained in this agreement and to so
notify the Commission. -

XI. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between the partiés on the matters raised herein, and
no other statement, promise, or agreement, either written or
oral, made by either party or by agents of either party, that is

not contained in this written agreement shall be valid.
FOR THE COMMISSION:

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

BY: 1 7 78

Kenneth A. Gross: ? e
. Associate General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Ao DAy wny B 1955

LEWIS WHQF; Treasurer Date
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Gerald E. McDowell, Chief
Public Integrity Section
Criminal Division

U.S. Department of Justice
washington, D.C. 20503

MUR 1707
Dear Mr. McDowell:

This is in reference to the captioned matter involving Young
Americans for Freedom, Inc., which your office referred to the
Commission on March 2, 1984. '

After conducting an investigation into this matter, the
Commission determined that there was reason to believe that Young
Americans for Freedom, Inc., violated 2 U.S.C.

§441b(a) and 441d, and Young Americans for Freedom Political
Action Committees, and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, violated 2
U.S.C. § 434(a), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended. The Commission has now entered into
conciliation agreements with the respondents in the matter.
Copies of these agreements are enclosed for your information.

We appreciate your cooperation in helping the Commission
meet its enforcement responsibilities under the Federal Election
Campaign Act.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy Thedford, the
staff member assigned to this matter at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely
Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
Kenneth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreements

-




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Gerald E. McDowell, Chief
Public Integrity Section
Criminal Division

U.S. Department of Justice
washington, D.C. 20503

MUR 1707
Dear Mr. McDowell:

This is in reference to the captioned matter involving Young
Americans for Freedom, Inc., which your office referred to the
Commission on March 2, 1984.

After conducting an investigation into this matter, the
Commission determined that there was reason to believe that Young
Americans for Freedom, Inc., violated 2 U.S.C.

§441b(a) and 4414, and Young Americans for Freedom Political
Action Committees, and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, violated 2

U.S.C. § 434(a), provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended. The Commission has now entered into
conciliation agreements with the respondents in the matter.
Copies of these agreements are enclosed for your information.

" We appreciate your cooperation in helping the Commission
meet its enforcement responsibilities under the Federal Election
Campaign Act. .

" If you have any questions, please contact Judy Thedford, the
staff member assigned to this matter at (202) 523-4000.

Sincerely
Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
Kenneth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
~ Conciliation Agreements
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Young Americans for Freedom MUR 1707

Political Action Committee
Lewis Doherty, treasurer

e e’ e’ e’

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on June 12,

1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the following actions in MUR 1707:

1. Accept the agreement attached to
the General Counsel's Report signed
June 7, 1985.

4 4

2. Close the file with respect to
Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee and
Lewis Doherty, as treasurer.

3. Send the letter attached to the

General Counsel's Report signed
June 7, 1985.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,

85040545 |

McGarry and Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

L

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: . 6-10-85, 9:29
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 6-10-85, 11:00
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

June 17, 1985

MacKenzie, Canter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W,

Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1707

Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee

Lewis Doherty, Treasurer

Dear Mr, Canter:

On June 12 , 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your clients, Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, and a
civil penalty in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434 (a),
a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter as
it pertains to your clients, and it will become a part of the
public record within thirty days after this matter has been
closed with respect to the other respondent involved. However,

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in
connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming public
without the written consent of the respondent and the Commission.
Should you wish any such information to become part of the public
record, please advise us in writing within 10 days.

The Commission reminds you that the confidentiality

provisions of 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain
in effect until the entire matter has been closed. The

Commission will notify you when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,
Charles N, Steels/j

Gener IQ3ZZZjZ>/ /
wqﬂ X s8 G et

Associate Genefal Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

MacKenzie, Canter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W.

Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1707

Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee

Lewis Doherty, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Canter:

On , 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your clients, Young:Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, and a
civil penalty in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a),
-a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter as
it pertains to your clients, and it will become a part of the
public record within thirty days after this matter has been
closed with respect to the other respondent involved. However,

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in
connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming public
without the written consent of the respondent and the Commission.
Should you wish any such information to become part of the public
record, please advise us in writing within 10 days.

The Commission reminds you that the confidentiality
provisions of 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain
in effect until the entire matter has been closed. The
Commission will notify you when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele

General Counsel
By: Kenneth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement

U IV/ Y
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

MacKenzie, Canter, IXII, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W.

Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1707

Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee

Lewis Doherty, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Canter:

On » 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your clients, Young:-Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee and Lewis Doherty, as treasurer, and a
civil penalty in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(a),
a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter as
it pertains to your clients, and it will become a part of the
public record within thirty days after this matter has been
closed with respect to the other respondent involved. However,

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any information derived in
connection with any conciliation attempt from becoming public
without the written consent of the respondent and the Commission.
Should you wish any such information to become part of the public
record, please advise us in writing within 10 days.

The Commission reminds you that the confidentiality
provisions of 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A) remain
in effect until the entire matter has been closed. The
Commission will notify you when the entire file has been closed.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely.,

Charles N. Steele

General Counsel
By: Kenneth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Political Action Committee

)
)
Young Americans for Freedom ) MUR 1707
)
Robert E. Dolan, Treasurer )

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission
(hereinafter "the Commission"), pursuant to information
ascertained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities. The Commission found reason believe that Young
Americans for Freedom Political Action Committee and Robert E.
Dolan, as treasurer, ("Respondent") violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by
failing to file reports timely.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having
participated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a
finding of probable cause to believe, do hereby agree as follows:

15 The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondent,

and the subject matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has

the effect of an agreement entered into pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
§ 434g(a) (4) (A) (i).

II. Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondent enters voluntarily into this agreement with
the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. Respondent, Young Americans for Freedom Political
Action Committee, is a political action committee registered

with the Commission.
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2. Robert E. Dolan is the treasurer of the Respondent
Committee. ‘

3. Respondent failed to timely file the 1982 Year-Bnd
Report due January 31, 1983, the 1984 April Quarterly Report
due April 15, 1984, the 1984 July Quarterly Report due
July 15, 1984, the 1984 October Quarterly Report due
October 15, 1984. The reports were filed on January 18,
1985.

4. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4)(A) (1), a political
committee other than the authorized committee of a candidate
shall file quarterly reports in an election year. The
reports are due no later than the 15th day after the last
day of each calendar quarter.

5. Respondent failed to file its 1983 Mid-Year and
1983 Year-End Report timely. The reports were filed on
January 18, 1985.

6. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (iv), a
political committee other than authorized committee of a
candidate shall file, in non-election years, semi-annual
reports. The first report is due July 31 covering January 1
through June 30. The second report is due January 31 of the
following year covering July 1 through December 31.

7. Respondent failed to file the 1984 30 Post-General
Election Report due December 6, 1984 timely. The report
were filed January 18, 1985.
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8. Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(a) (4) (A) (1ii), a

political committee other than the authorized committee of a

candidate shall in an election year, file a post-general

election report which shall be filed no later than the 30th
day after the general election.

V. Respondent violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by failing to file
the 1982 Year-End, 1983 Mid-Year, 1983 Year-End, 1984 April
Quarterly, 1984 July Quarterly, 1984 October Quarterly and 1984
30 Day Post-General Election reports timely.

VI. Respondent will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer of
the United States in the amount of two hundred dollars ($200),
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (5) (A).

VII. Respondent agrees that it shall not undertake any
activity which is in violation of the Federal Election Campaign
Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431, et seq.

VIII. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at

issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with

8504905

this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for

the District of Columbia.
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IX. This agreement shall become effective as of the date
that all parties hereto have executed same and the Commission has
approved the entire agreement.

X. Respondent shall have no more than thirty (30) days
from the date this agreement becomes effective to comply with and
implement the requirements contained in this agreement and to so
notify the Commission.

XI. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties on the matters raised herein, and
.no other statement, promise, or agreement, either written or
oral, made by either party or by agents of either party, that is
not contained in this written agreement shall be valid.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Grossb
Associate General Counsel

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Ao DAY upY 8, 1955

LBEW(S Doreeryr Treasurer Date
/
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

May 31, 1985

Carol C. Piper
3934 Fourteenth Avenue North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713

Dear Ms. Piper:

This is in response to your letter of May 25, 1985, in which
you request information pertaining to the complaint you filed
with the Commission.

The Federal Election Campaign Act prohibits any person from
making public the fact of any notification or investigation by the
Commission unless the party being investigated has agreed in
writing that the matter be made public. (See 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and § 437g(a) (12) (A)). Because there has been no
written agreement that the matter be made public, we are not in a
position to release any information at this time.

As you were informed by our letters of May 29 and

October 23, 1984, we will notify you as soon as the Commission
determines what final action should be taken.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele -
General(\

/

Associate Gene al Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Carol C. Piper
3934 Fourteenth Avenue North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713

Dear Ms. Piper:

This is in response to your letter of May 25, 1985, in which
you request information pertaining to the complaint you filed
with the Commission.

The Federal Election Campaign Act prohibits any person from
making public the fact of any notification or investigation by the
Commission unless the party being investigated has agreed in
writing that the matter be made public. (See 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and § 437g(a) (12) (A)). Because there has been no
written agreement that the matter be made public, we are not in a
position to release any information at this time.

As you were informed by our letters of May 29 and

October 23, 1984, we will notify you as soon as the Commission
determines what final action should be taken.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

3934 Fourteenth Avenue North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713

Dear Ms. Piper:

This is in response to your letter of May 25, 1985, in which
you request information pertaining to the complaint you filed
with the Commission.

The Federal Election Campaign Act prohibits any person from
making public the fact of any notification or investigation by the
Commission unless the party being investigated has agreed in
writing that the matter be made public. (See 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and § 437g(a) (12) (A)). Because there has been no

‘written agreement that the matter be made public, we are not in a

position to release any information at this time.
As you were informed by our letters of May 29 and

October 23, 1984, we will notify you as soon as the Commission
determines what final action should be taken.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel
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393%4-14th Avenus North
- 8t. Petersburg, Florida 33713
May 25, 1985 -

Mr. Kemmeth A. Gross, Associate General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

1325 K Street N. W.

Washington, D. C. 20463

Res Complaint against John R. Block and Young Americans for Freedom

Dear Mr. Gross:

Although you acknowledged receipt of my complaint on May 18, 1984, -
ard told me that I would be notified as soon as the Commission had taken
final actionh on my complaint, I have received no report as yet,

Does this mean that the matter is still under investigation or that
it has been dropped?

Sincerely,

0444-6@.@7'{4//

Carol C. Piper
(Hl‘s. John H. Piper




St. Petersburg, Florida 33713
.

"

Mr. Kenneth A. Gross

Associate General Counsel
Federal ®lection Commission
1325 K Street N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463
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CHAIRMAN
Robert E. Dolen

VICE CHAIRMAN
Rendy Goodwin

TREASURER
Terrell Cannon

SGECRETARY
Doug Bourdon

DIRECTORS

Mike Waller
Jay Young

DIRECTOR OF
OPERATIONS
Richard C. Hahn

Sen.
Rep.
Sen.
Sen.
Rep.
Sen.
Rep.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
Sen.
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YAF'S SILVER ANNIVERSARSS FEBQ5 &4
Celebrating A Quarter-Century of a2
Conservative Youth Activism

September 10, 1985

Ms. Judy Thedford

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

1325 K. St. N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Dear Ms. Thedford:

I am in receipt of your recent letter concerning
I wish to request that a pre-probablel971-1975

YAF-PAC (MUR 1707).

cause conciliation agreement be entered into between

YAF-PAC and the FEC.

20463

February 22, 1985 T G
PAST GHAIRMEN - -

1960-1962° +

Robert Bauman
19621969
ThomssCToHuston
1965-1908 ° ‘
J. Allen MgeKay -
1966-1960..> '
David Keene
1968-1971

Ronaid F. Docksai

Joft D. Kane
1975-1977

John S. Buckley
1977-1978

D. Richard Cobb
1978

James V. Lacy
1978-1983

PAST
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS
1960-1962
Richard Viguerie
1962-1963

David Jones
1963-1969
Randall C. Teague
1969-1971

Wayne Thorburn
1971-1973

Frank Donatelli
1973-1977

Ron Robinson
1977-1979

Robert Heckman
1979-1981

Samuel Pimm
1981-1983

YOUNG AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM NATIONAL ADVISORY BOARD (partial listing)
President Ronald W. Reagan

William Armstrong
Philip Crane
Alfonse D'Amato
Jeremiah Denton
Robert Dornan
John P. East
Newt Gingrich
Barry Goldwater
Orrin Hatch
Paula Hawkins
Jesse Helms

Mr. M. Stanton Evans
Gen. Daniel Graham
Prof. Russell Kirk

Mr. Serph Maitese
Amb. J. William Middendorf, ||
Mr. Thomas Phillips
Prof. Charles Rice

Mr. William Rusher

Mr. Allan Ryskind

Prof. Walter Williams
Mr. Thomas Winter
Mr. Efrem Zimbalist, Jr.

Rep. Jack Kemp

Sen. Paul Laxalt

Rep. Trent Lott

Sen. Strom Thurmond
Prof. Anthony Bouscaren
Dr. David Brudnoy

Mr. William F. Buckiey, Jr.
Mr. Jameson Campaigne
Mrs. Anna Chennault

Mr. Joseph Coors

Dr. Donald Devine

Mr. Lee Edwards

YOUNG AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM /

BOX 1002 WOODLAND ROAD /

STERLING, VIRGINIA 22170 / (703) 450-5162




YAF'S SILVER ANNIVERSARY
Celebrating A Quarter-Century of
Conservative Youth Activism

September 10, 1985

A
J

Ms. Judy Thedford

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Cammission
1325 K. St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

£7814

By

AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM BOX 1002 WOODLAND ROAD STERLING, VIRGINIA 22170




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION |
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 e - a5FEpid P21 36
February 14, 1985 |

MEMORANDUM TO: The Commission
FROM Charles N. steei%
General Counsel

MUR 1707

Attached for the Commission's review is a brief stating the
position of the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues
of the above-captioned matter. A copy of this brief and a letter
notifying each respondent of the General Counsel's intent to
recommend to the Commission a finding of probable cause to
believe was mailed February .14, 1985. PFollowing receipt of the
respondent 's reply to this notice, this Office will make a
further report to the Commission.

Attachments
1. Brief

2. Letter to Respondent




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Office of the Commission Secretary

FROM: Office of General Counsel
DATE: February 14, 1985
SUBJECT: MUR. 1707 - Memorandum and GC's Brief

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of

Open Session

Closed Session

CIRCULATIONS DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Audit Matters

24 Hour No Objection Litigation
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Closed MUR Letters

information Status Sheets
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Advisory Opinions

Other (see distribution
Other below)
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Political Action Committee
Robert E. Dolan, Treasurer

)
Young Americans for Freedom ; MUR 1707
)
GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

Young Americans for Freedom Political Action Committee and
Robert E. Dolan, as treasurer, ("YAF-PAC") have failed to file
reports of financial disclosure required by 2 U.S.C. § 434. On
May 21, 1984, the Commission found reason to believe that YAF-PAC
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 and notified the respondent accordingly.
II. LEGAL AND FACTUAL ANALYSIS:

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434 (a) (4), a political committee
other than the authorized committee of a candidate is required to
file in an election year four quarterly reports due April 15,
July 15, October 15 and January 31 of the following year; a
pre-election report due the 12th day before any election in which
the committee makes contributions or expenditures on behalf of a
candidate in such election; and a 30 day post-general election
report due 30 days after the general election. 1In a non-election
year, reports are due semi-annually, July 31 and January 31 of
the following year.

YAF-PAC has failed to file reports since the 1982
Post-General Election Report. The following reports remain

outstanding:




-2-
REPORT DUE DATE COVERAGE DATES

1982 Year-End 1/31/83 11/27/82-12/31/82
1983 Mid-Year 7/31/83 1/1/83-6/30/83
1983 Year-End 1/31/84 7/1/83-12/31/83
1984 April Quarterly 4/15/84 1/1/84-3/31/84
1984 July Quarterly 7/15/84 4/1/84-6/30/84
1984 October Quarterly 10/15/84 7/1/84-9/30/84
1984 30 Day Post

General Election 12/6/84 10/1/84-11/26/84

Counsel has indicated that YAF has had difficulty in
obtaining bank records from two banks, First Virginia Bank and

First American Bank, at which YAF-PAC had accounts. Counsel

stated that these records.were needed so that YAF could fill out

its reports of receipts and expenditures. According to Counsel,
the Vice-President of the First Virginia Bank refused to release
any records until the signature of the person who has signature
authority over the account was presenied. VYAF-PAC was unsure of
the identity of this person and had to locate the individual.
Bank records were al;o requested from First American Bank. A
July 31 phone call from YAF-PAC stated that records were being
copied at YAF-PAC's expense and hopefully the reports would be
complied shortly.

In response to a request for pre-probable cause
conciliation, the Commission on November 14, 1984, voted to
decline to enter into pre-probable conciliation with YAF-PAC
until the outstanding reports were filed. A letter dated
November 29, 1984, requested the reports. As of this writing,
YAF-PAC has failed to file the outstanding reports in violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 434.
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IXI. GENERAL COUNSEL'S RECOMMENDATION:

The Office of General Counsel recommends finding probable
cause to believe that Young Americans for Freedom Political
Action Committee and Robert E. Dolan, as treasurer, violated 2
U.8.C. § 434.

\\ R roe, \S >
Date A Charles N. Steele
General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

February 14, 1985

MacKenzie Carter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W.

Suite 350

washington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 1707

Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee

Robert E. Dolan, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Canter:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course of
carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, the Federal
Election Commission, on May 21, 1984, found reason to believe
your client, Young Americans for Freedom Political Action
Committee and Robert E. Dolan, as treasurer, had violated 2
U.S.C. § 434, and instituted an investigation in this matter.

After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared to
recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe that
a violation has occurred.

Submitted for your review is a brief stating the position of
the General Counsel on the legal and factual issues of the case.
Within fifteen days of your receipt of this notice, you may file
with the Secretary of the Commission a brief (10 copies if
possible) stating your position on the issues and replying to the
brief of the General Counsel. (Three copies of your brief should
also be forwarded to the Office of General Counsel, if possible.)
The General Counsel's brief and any brief which you may submit
will be considered by the Commission before proceeding to a vote
of probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

If you are unable to file a responsive brief within 15 days,
you may submit a written request to the Commission for an
extension of time in which to file a brief. The Commission will
not grant an extension beyond 20 days.
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‘MacKenzie Canter, III, Esquire

4
Page 2

A finding a probable cause to believe requires that the
Office of General Counsel attempt for a peri of not less than
thirty, but not more than ninety days to settle this natter
through a conciliation agreement.

Should you have any question, please gcontact Judy Thedford
at (202) 523-4000. ;

General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief




Box 1002, Woodland Road, Sterling, Virginia 22170 (703) 450-5162

sl (707
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Mr. Charles N. Steele
Office of General Council
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 1707

Dear Mr. Steele:

Based on information and belief the answers to the attached interrogatories
pursuant to your letter dated November 29, 1984 are true.

Terrell Canﬁon,f’l‘teé'\

Young Americans for Freedom

State: W/

County jé Al s !E.;Z )

Subscribed and sworn before me this 9,25 day of January 1985.

A fess

Notary Public

My commission expires: N “{]\ Iq 8 Q’

Charictts A. Andrews
GENSRAL NOTARIAL
A
STATE OF NESKAGKA

COWNESION E1PMIBES
Jan. 4, 1968
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Box 1002, Woodiand Road, Sterling, Virginia 22170 (703) 480-5162

January 4, 1985

Mr. Charles N. Steele
Office of General Council
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 1707
Dear Mr. Steele:

This letter is in response to your letter dated November 29, 1984 regarding the
five (5) questions relating to the "Block Letters" mailed by YAF.

In light of the voluminous quantity of information requested by your office,
every attempt has been made to provide forthright and accurate answers to each
question. In fact, several answers concerning mail dates, quantities mailed
and costs are incorporated into one computer printout (attached) which was
generated especially for this purpose.

Given the enormous amount of information requested along with the time required
to research back records, some information such as cancelled checks and bills
could not be acquired during this holiday season to meet your extended deadline
of January 4, 1985.

If after reviewing the information provided herein, you still require the
cancelled checks and bills requested in question #5 every effort will be made
to comply with your request given a reasonable period of time.

Further, your denial of an additional extension of time requires that the answers
to your questions be submitted on this day Friday, January 4, 1985, making it
impossible for Terrell Cannon, YAF's Treasurer, to submit these answers under

oath at this particular time.

NATIONAL CHAIRMAN
ROBERT DOLAN
Washington, D.C.

VICE-CHAIRMAN
FLOYD BROWN
Herndon, VA.

TREASURER
TERRELL CANNON
Lincoin, NE.

SECRETARY
DOUG BOURDON
Nashua, N.H.

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
ALAN S. ASHKINAZE
New Milford, N.J.
GEORGE BLACKMAN
Chicago, IL.

NATE BUFF

Seattie, WA.

PAT GEARY

Irvine, CA.

RANDY GOODWIN
Tustin, CA.

ROBERT HAHN
Washington, D.C.

GARY KREEP
Escondido, CA.

TED LESLIE
Dearborn, MI.
MICHELLE EASTON
Reston, VA.
CAROLYN MALON
Washington, D.C.
RICHARD MATHIAS
Washington, D.C.
JEFF MICHAELS
Livingston, N.J.
DAVE NOLAN
Alexandria, VA.
CHARLEY H. OHLEN
Council Bluffs, IA.

However, a copy of this material is being for-
warded to him in Nebraska for immediate submittal to you under oath.

SERGIO PICCHIO
Redondo Beach, CA.
SAM PIMM

Upper Saddie River, N.J.
TERRY QUIST
Sommervilie, MA.
ROB SHULER
Cincinnati, OH.
PETER SCHWEIZER
Kent, WA.

MIKE WALLER
Washington, D.C.
JAY YOUNG

Sidney, N.Y.




Page Two

Mr. Charles N. Steele : .

As YAF National Chairman, I hereby submit the answers to your questions Per‘joux
letter dated November 29, 1984.

We look forward to assisting you in every way possible.

enclosures
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
At tachment
At tachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

Sincerely,

Robert E. Dolan
National Chairman

#001 - Copy of Computer Printout
A - PO #08567
PO #08800
PO #08782
PO #08784
PO #08787
PO #08820
PO #08994
PO #09060
PO #09068
PO #09168
PO #09503:
PO #09793
PO #09854
PO #09855
PO #10138

CZXrRUHITOMEBOOW

cc: MacKenzie Canter
Terrell Cannon
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1.

Young Americans for Freedom
Answvers to Questions and Request for Documents

On what date or dates did Young Americans for Freedom contract to have the
the letters printed? For each contract indicate the number of letters
ordered and printed.

According to the copy of the direct mail agency generated computer printout
provided herein 1,295,711 Block letters were mailed between 7/13/83 and
3/27/84. This updated information should also serve to amend the answers

to question #8 in previous interrogatories submitted and dated August 2, 1984,
To help answer present question #1 you will find the copies of the purchase
orders involved. Such purchase orders contain the number of letters

ordered and should be considered in lieu of your request for contracts.

Provide the exact dates in which the letters were mailed and indicate how
many letters were mailed on each date.

See attached copy of computer printout.

What was the cost of each mailing of the letter? 1Identify the costs by
mailing date. If the printing costs and mailings costs were separate,
please indicate the amount of each.

The aggregate phase cost as well as that of each mailing is indicated on the
enclosed computer printout. The printing costs and mailing costs were not
separated for purposes of this information.

What was the date on which payments were made for each mailing?

Rather than payments being made for each mailing, it is believed that payments
were made for various quantities of various items as designated in the
purchase orders. See copies of purchase orders provided.

Provide all documentation in your possession including contracts, cancelled
checks, bills, or other supporting documents relating to the printing
and mailing of the letters and payment for the letters.

As indicated in the attached coverletter, cancelled checks and bills could
not be acquired during the holiday season so as to meet your deadline of
January 4, 1985. To do so would require a great deal of time and effort
gorting through hundreds of cancelled checks and bills covering the
extensive period related to this matter. Once again, if after reviewing
the answers to the specific questions and the information provided herein
you still require this information every effort will be made to comply with
your request in a reasonable period of time.
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Mr. Charles N.

Office of General Council
Federal Election Commission

1325 K Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C.

RE: MUR 1707

Dear Mr. Steele:

Box 1002, Woodiand Road, Sterling, Virginia 22170 (703) 450-5162

January 4, 1985

This letter is in response to your letter dated November 29, 1984 regarding the

five (5) questions relating to the "Block Letters'" mailed by YAF.

In light of the voluminous quantity of information requested by your office,
every attempt has been made to provide forthright and accurate answers to each
question. In fact, several answers concerning mail dates, quantities mailed
and costs are incorporated into one computer printout (attached) which was
generated especially for this purpose.

Given the enormous amount of information requested along with the time required
to research back records, some information such as cancelled checks and bills
could not be acquired during this holiday season to meet your extended deadline

of January 4, 1985.

If after reviewing the information provided herein, you still require the
cancelled checks and bills requested in question #5 every effort will be made
to comply with your request given a reasonable period of time.

Further, your denial of an additional extension of time requires that the answers
to your questions be submitted on this day Friday, January 4, 1985, making it
impossible for Terrell Cannon, YAF's Treasurer, to submit these answers under

oath at this particular time.

NATIONAL CHAIRMAN
ROBERT DOLAN
Washington, D.C.

VICE-CHAIRMAN
FLOYD BROWN
Herndon, VA.

TREASURER
TERRELL CANNON
Lincoln, NE.

SECRETARY
DOUG BOURDON
Nashua, N.H.

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
ALAN S. ASHKINAZE
New Milford, N.J.
GEORGE BLACKMAN
Chicago, IL.

NATE BUFF

Seattle, WA.

PAT GEARY

Irvine, CA.

RANDY GOODWIN
Tustin, CA.

ROBERT HAHN
Washington, D.C.
GARY KREEP
Escondido, CA.

TED LESLIE
Dearborn, M.
MICHELLE EASTON
Reston, VA.
CAROLYN MALON
Washington, D.C.
RICHARD MATHIAS
Washington, D.C.
JEFF MICHAELS
Livingston, N.J.
DAVE NOLAN
Alexandria, VA.
CHARLEY H. OHLEN
Council Bluffs, IA.

However, a copy of this material is being for-
warded to him in Nebraska for immediate submittal to you under oath.

SERGIO PICCHIO
Redondo Beach, CA.
SAM PIMM

Upper Saddie River, N.J.
TERRY QUIST
Sommerville, MA.
ROB SHULER
Cincinnati, OH.
PETER SCHWEIZER
Kent, WA.

MIKE WALLER
Washington, D.C.
JAY YOUNG

Sidney, N.Y.




Mr. Charles N. Steele . .

Page Two

As YAF National Chairman, I hereby submit the answers to your questionu per your
letter dated November 29, 1984,

We look forward to assisting you in every way possible.

¢ Lt

obert E. Dolan
National Chairman

enclosures
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
At tachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

=

001 - Copy of Computer Printout

~ PO #08567
PO #08800
PO #08782
PO #08784
PO #08787
PO #08820
PO #08994
PO #09060
PO #09068
PO #09168.
PO #09503
PO #09793
PO #09854
PO #09855
PO #10138

CZRRrRGUHITOEHEHMUOUOWD>

cc: MacKenzie Canter
Terrell Cannon




Young Americans for Freedom
Answers to Questions and Request for Documents

On what date or dates did Young Americans for Freedom contract to have the
the letters printed? For each contract indicate the number of letters
ordered and printed.

According to the copy of the direct mail agency generated computer printout
provided herein 1,295,711 Block letters were mailed between 7/13/83 and
3/27/84. This updated information should also serve to amend the answers
to question #8 in previous interrogatories submitted and dated August 2, 1984.
To help answer present question #1 you will find the copies of the purchase
orders involved. Such purchase orders contain the number of letters
ordered and should be considered in lieu of your request for contracts.

Provide the exact dates in which the letters were mailed and indicate how
many letters were mailed on each date.

See attached copy of computer printout.

3. What was the cost of each mailing of the letter? Identify the costs by
mailing date. If the printing costs and mailings costs were separate,
please indicate the amount of each.

The aggregate phase cost as well as that of each mailing is indicated on the
enclosed computer printout. The printing costs and mailing costs were not
separated for purposes of this information.

4. What was the date on which payments were made for each mailing?
Rather than payments being made for each mailing, it is believed that payments

were made for various quantities of various items as designated in the
purchase orders. See copies of purchase orders provided.

850405451 9 4

5. Provide all documentation in your possession including contracts, cancelled
checks, bills, or other supporting documents relating to the printing
and mailing of the letters and payment for the letters.

As indicated in the attached coverletter, cancelled checks and bills could
not be acquired during the holiday season so as to meet your deadline of
January 4, 1985. To do so would require a great deal of time and effort
sorting through hundreds of cancelled checks and bills covering the
extensive period related to this matter. Once again, if after reviewing
the answers to the specific questions and the information provided herein
you still require this information every effort will be made to comply with
your request in a reasonable period of time.




Code Mail Date=
YAOT ©3/707/714 B3/711/22 0

«U0 0 00 «00 183¢3 o2 «00 A 7 p

WESHOT nS - - - U 00 0 00 U0 18323 .72 <0V

- S e e - - e

TATA 83/07/1¢ 63/11/22 : 0 .00

P MUGSHOT HS : PloRRg=" . 500 - 0

0 <00 e 00 4008 <21 <00 A 74 @

«U0 «0V 4608 .21 .00

(! «U0 U 00 eV 22932 4y J0U

¥R01 83707713 83/11/1e

va@ﬁ 83707713 83711722
PNO3 93/07/13 ¥3/710720

«00 0 .00 «00 1123 +29 00 Pa 1
o000 0 UV P ) 1051 el VUV ¢M 1
oV 0 .00 «00 1051 o211 «00 P 1}

rn0s 43707713

P 20>

83707715

P0G 43707718

PMOT 3701725

83711722
83711704
¥3/711/117
§3711/1«

PROB ¥3/07s26 83/11/2¢

P M09

v:nc 83701729

- anen

83707727

833710719y
¥iziirz11

FRES MLSHT

rell
vel12
P13
rrle
Pal>
PMlo
re1?
Pmly
¥A30
ra3?
Pasl
Y3y

Pu40

PhRql
ALY
PRa3
(ALY}
P ned
Pueo
R4 7
P ned
ey

‘- o

43710703
83709719
93709720
83709720
83709720
437909724
83/709/7¢0
83709727
83703720
83709s720
83709719
93710797
¥3/709/72¢2
83709742
83709722
43709722
83709723
83709722
83710707
83710713
837107017
43709728

Bes01723
84701712
¥ye/01712
84701705
827017106
83712747
83712730
Bas 01727
se/7Ul/10
84701709
84701703
83711729
4701405
83712012
83712727
83712705
83712¢21
83712730
83711745
83712722
847401705
ge/U1/720

ccCcceccCcecececcC

v

«00
oV
'Y
ud
«UC
oY
«U0

cCcccecOcecoO

XY

(-3

0

v
0
0
0
0

0

<00
« V0
<00
«00
o0V
«U0
Y

«00

o0V
e VU0
VU
« 00
VU
o VU
« 0V

e UV

1509
1051
1u5»
1508
15006
1309
1069

12211

30
ol1
21
30

°30

020
21

25

«00 Pa 1
UV *M ]

0V PN 1

«0U Pw )
UV M ]
«0U P% )}
o0V ¢?® )

«UU

)
A
)
Y
)
)
)
9
)
[y

el@cecceccccececececececece

)
oUV
«UU
UV
e VY
«UQ
)
o U4y
UV
00
VI
e UU
V0
VY
oUU
)
VU
I H
oUC
VU

CccCoceccccCcloeoccCceaeccecCccococco

A

S P

0
v
0
0
(V)
9
0
0
0
0
0
v
0
v
v
0
0
U
o

C {o 00-02 gavu

<00
« V0
«00
«00
« U0
oV
«00
o UV
o« 00
«V0
o0V
oVU0
«00
00
Py )
«00
«00
«U0
«00
«00

o UV
o VU
«0U
« 00
VY
oV0
«00
VU
« UV
«UY
e UV
UV
e U0
VUV
e UV
oVl
«00
« VU
«0U
«00

)

520
«T72
1252
1238
879
499
153
5368
Sleo
539
452
55%0
03
ben
05¢
440
617
447
300
%01
915
4223

18
25
20
25
18
25
«18
18
17
ol
Y4
ed5
23
ol3
23
25
23
«17
21
28
ol
18

o0V Pn 2
sV P% 2
U P 2
o0U Pm 2
eUU ¢M /¢
e00 ¥ 2
«00 Pa ¢
U #M 2
U P¥M 2
«00 Pnm ¢
o0U ¢4 2
0V PN ¢
«00 ¢» 2
o0V M ¢
«00 PN 2
00 ¢# 2
0U Pn 2
UV ¢4 2
VU ¢P ¢
o000 Pa ¢
«0U M ¢
«0U PM 2

e G NG NG Ai- WG 2 XS B SL I ST e B G R TRe I JEC TG HE X )




PAGE TWO

'L «00 04 18 <00 PN
«00 J +V0 513 <18 <00 ¥
00 . ) “19TY 27 <0V #N
e UV + V0 392 22 .00 P%
oUWV . «VU0 850 017 «0U ¢?
«00 «00 328 23 00 Pn
OOQ - Occ Occ WQ‘ oﬁc 0°° ‘8

oo cocoman oo e - - L T ¥ X X L X L X R X L T N g

VU 0 00 e0U 24950 21 .00

. PRO0 93709/28 uversVl/0d 3530
PNS1 43709728 8401724 ‘2820
PRS2 83409728 84/01713 - ST9T?

_PR53 83/s09/728 83711728 1793
PUSe: ©3709729 ¥4/01/04 4926
r®5> 83709730 84/01/,06 14006
¥966 83709722 84701703 4914
- oo o - oo i

w*xm RLSHT 119091

e me® SRR .

[~
>

(B 2R R 2 2% 4 4

o jlcoocCc o

clececeécc

PH1Y  ¥3/10/03 ¥e/s01/23 3vlo - °00 00 U0 1080 <27 <00 ¢ 3
PA20 |83/10/03 $4701/06 2941 +00 eU0 <00 468 <16 .00 #N
PM21 83710703 84701706 3289 ] V0 .00 923 16 U0 PY
PNZ2  $3710/03 84701703 4346 «¥0 «00 « 0V 1108 <26 00 ¢»
| ¥P23 83710703 84/01/03  2¢3% U0 i) i 581 426 U0 Pa
,» TINJhGU\FQ\Oh 84701723 EL L XV) o UU o UU UV - 540 old occ-tl
-=PM2>'93/10/703 B8es01/10 3343 eu0 00  JUU - YT0 <29 <00 v
it QINO,CG\H.O\OW B4/701/723 TV« occ 000 o0V 2695 038 00 Pn
. PA2T 8371005 B4/ U1/09 2999 T V0 o0V 838 .28 00 ¢N
| PWMLB 93710705 8esV1/20 290V VU «00 «00 Y72 olo 00 ¢
. P#29 ¥3710/05 ¥4701726 1126 ST 00 00 298 <17 <00 Pn
P A30 83710700 84701/13 233V VU0 o UU o UV 386 o17 o0 M
PN31 ¥3/710/711 ves0Ls25 8lv3 V0 <0V eV 4183 <51 <00 PN
vR32 83710711 83712721 1985 U <00 .00 778 <39 o000 Pm
Pa33 83/10s11 B4/s01/¢23 10159 e UC 00 eVU 1566 <15 0V N
PR34 83710707 84/01/726  «lude VU «00 eUU 11307 29 <00 PN
PH50 83710704 k4s01/19 “c¢H «UU IYi ) UV Blo <19 UV ¢¥
r®57 8371070« 84701724 3616 ) U0 e 0V 958 o1% 00 Pa
va58 ¥Y3/710/08 83712729 1697 VU T «V0 418  o2Y U0 PM™
vsucrcwxpo\oo 83712721 3551 «0¢ V0 ) 804 o233 .00 ¢
. rrel ' 83710705 B4/UL/19 2237« ) 00 o0U 4620 <21 o0V Pa
PaoZ 83710707 84/701/7VU9 5431 VU0 « U0 o U 1247¢ 23 o0 M
PNo3 93/71Ur11 v3/s12¢¢8 191y UV « 00 UV 1940 <25 U0 ¢*
vhce 53710711 8Be/U1/2> 3819 UV 0V 0V 902 o244 J0U Pn
P 26T §3/710/706 84701723 agy7 VU U NI 12U9 o295 <00 ¢N
P08 43710704 Bas/Ul’lo T VU V0 ) 1033 21 <00 PM
rn69 83710704 83712705 LYTY 00 «00 00 1094 20 .00 Pa
PaT3 ©¥3/10/07 Barsulvis 9918 eUl 00 «0V 2389 2% UV N
PeT6 33710711 desvL/2? yyu i VU 00  oUU  239¢ 24 o0V PN
PATT 83710711 w3sz1erla 50lv 00 «00 1) 1318 23 <U0 »r*
, veT8 83710711 B4r01/20 155« ) «00 sU0 17% 23 o0y Pn
PATY 3710712 BesUL/VO 9817 ) « 0V -0V 0BU .21 <00 PN
PR3V 437120711 yer01/0Y 3aay UV i) 00 490 <14 o0V ¢
nsup 83710712 YBas01/2s 153¢ V¥ «00 0V 1744 o23 40U Pa
aBZ B3/10/11 Besul/es «B849Y oV ) o0 WIo <22 o0V EM

S Bois O PoGll 8
T (1} o0V « 0V 2221 23 o0 Pn

‘o

y

cCoCCccCcOocCccoOocOecocoOocebocotoccocococoaccecece

PRB3 43710718 BesVliee 382 00 935 24 QU ¢
PRES ¥3/10/712 B4/01726 9799

CcccecccCotcoocecetCcecenbcCceccCcocecctcecCcCcoocCceaeccCcaccecoe
LLuuwLLLWBWLLLWLLLLLLWLWLWLLLLLLLLLLWWLWWL G WW
DYDY D DD DD DD PDD DYDY DD DD IPPDPPIODPPIPDOPOIPVIPIPOPYP)

0
0
v
v
v
v
v
0
v
v
v
v
v
0
v
v
v
0
0
0
0
v
0
v
v
v
v
v
v
v
Y
v
v
0
v
%
0




P85 83710712 84701727
P86 83/10/12 84/01/09

¢987 43710712 ¥47VU1/13
 PYBY ¥3/10707 ¥er01/25

«00
«00
V0
«0C

164789
‘4928
L3 1)1
10263

0
0
(/]
0

(/RS NoSHT

0
0
)
0
0 <Vl

280158

vH6> 8371170

PNT5 83710726

PNBY (83712701
¥H90 84/01/18
P91 83/12/01
PUYZ 43712705
vA93 83/12/01
Pu9e 83712707
vR95 ¥3/12/07

89702713
84403712

ses02/7271

84703712
84703712
84703712
44703709
84703707
84703707

00
e
U0

o0V

«VU

U0

VU

«V00

]

20157
9928
20UV
9842
821
4992
9943

- 9996
YYJe

0

I °

«00
« 00
«00
«00

o UV

«00
<00
00
«00
«00
«00
«00
o VU0
Y

00
<00

i)

«00

UV

200
«00
«00
«00
«00
«V0
«00
o UV
o UV

228¢

€

159

7107 1%

1583

95285

jrai
ldle
n3
1799
119¢
176
182>
91¢
1826

217

- - -
OOtV OETO DO OO OO D OO DR OO VDO DDO OB @ME DG @@ GG S @ S S

PRS %uSHT

74919 (/] U oCc

2849171 0 0 00

0
0

RFO1 8371271
RFOZL 83712715
ker03 83712715
RFO0« 83712719
ReUd> d3712/19
ReEVO E371¢2/720
RFOT B3rs12/s21
R¥FUB 83712722
RF0Y w4/0171%
Rrl0O B3/71¢4v23
Rrll ¥3/71¢/23
RF12 w3s12/27
Rrl3 Ue/01719

847 0a/0Y
44703729
84702702
das02/7217
ses01/13
e/ 0as006
Be/03/719
se/V02/00
bes03722
8er03227
$9/704/V%
B4/704/90
84/04/705

«Ud
00
VU
eVl
Vi
V0
X
eV
eVl
«00
VYV
«UC
oUU

8u3
110
1119
121
35a
789
2997
83V
10«0
38e>
2998
K994
2999

cecc€ccC€CcececcCccCcc
cecCCeccCccecccCccCcce

PRES AG SN

20055 v VU Uy

occcccccoceOecCcoc

0

RFle BesU3/1>
RFLY ¥es03721
Reio 404715
RFLT 82703719
Rel8 ¥ers0371Yy
RFLY 84703722
RFZU $e/03/13
Rr2l 84/V03713

84708710
Yesr10/18
Y4/709721
84711705
ya/710s20
84711712
84705703
84706718

184¢5
y8io
15769
381¢9
14453
CrYLY
5763
2911

o Ul
Uy
«Ud
o UC
VU
oV(
S s
oVUVU

cemeccecce
ccececccCcceo

v
0

0
0
0
0
C
0

U0

e 00U

o U0
«00
«00
oV
o0V
<00
V0
U0
0V
UV
UV
0y
«00

«00

e00
<00
<00
v
eUy
000
GuoS
<00

oV

1

9492

«UU 116940

« 00
VY
UV
e UU
UV
o0V
Py i)
1Y)
«00
o UU
« 00
«00
oV

00U

22¢
281
300
201
Y3
184«
791
219
280
9717
12790
1244
1126

1200

PAGE THREE

00 Pa 3 #
«00 ¢R 3 @
"0 PN 3 A
el5 00 ¢¢ 3 @

23 00

15
15

el8 o0V Pa &
ol8 UV PYH o
00 P o
o000 Pa o
oV PN o
«00 ¢ «
o000 Pa ¢
o18 eV ¢Y o
ol¥ .Cc.jufl.

019 « OV

18
5
26
o18

»
A
e
'y
[
P
»
N
.i,.‘

22 <00

28 slUU RF «
025 J0U RE &
271 00 RF 4
28 eV R¢F o
e20 o0U RF 4
o3 00 RF 4«
026 oU RF 4
Y4 o0 KF «
217 00 Re «
29 eUU RF «
25 U0 KF «
25 o0V ReF «
e38 «00 RF «

LRt & B S8 20U Jab B MO B . RO K( e

.NN .cc

o VU
Y
«00
UV
)
L)
0v
0V

0197
1851
693¢
T1e9
3ves
c0u1l
1643
- 1-Y4

eUU Rp
«U0 RF
«00 RF
U R¢
elUu RF
VU K¢
eV R¢
o0V KRF

43
olY
ot
elY
032
19
032
33

- af af a0 W@ & o o




- - PAGE FOUR
o0V e U0 2 JUN;!QOG RE 5
«00 «00 ] . e23 <00 ReF 5
«00 : o34 00 RF 5
«0U 36 «0U RE 5
«00 oUU 639 00 n¢ S5
© 000 «00 28 -0 00 31 5
oW «V0 o199 00 ReF S
Py ) VU el <00 RF o
o000 000 096 00 R¢é >
00 « 0V o34 0V RF 5

- RP2L: 84703714 84710730 291
RF23 Ue703714 84/09206 ° 2933
R¥FZ4 Bas03/71e 84704206 4973
RF29 €4/03/715 8440%/21 2982
R F20 V4703714 84705710 2918
ReEEZT 80203715 04700729 2985

Bel03715 89712707 132V4
9703713 84710723 58948
84703715 84711701 10029
86703716 84/10/1>  1led1
84703719 84/08/27 2942
44703719 Ues08/25 2204
Be/03/719 B84/31/730 12843
89703719 84710722 15827
8970372V ¥a710/71y AWL75
89703719 84s11/01 126903 °

- Ee/03/19-84/11/08 - 9987

) 94 /03719 84710/00 _.ueuce
- ¥4/03/719 84710/10 13006
84703720 ¥er11/13 18909
de/33721 82709707 leU 78
tas903722 BA/08/13 29917
B4s0372) 84712703 168¢6
84703722 ¥er11/2V 33201
64703722 v&s705/711 1a7e
84703727 84710401 2944
99703722 84707743 3000
84703721 84708717 S0%¥e¢
Be/70372) 84/07/0> *999
B4 703720 ¥%7V09/20 33ue0
t4/7037206 84709724 5202¢
| 494403726 84707/11 5569
8 ga/s03726 84709700 2999
J | 84703721 Ber06/15 50¢5
188 703/21 82706701 2038
89703721 8%/060/18 LYY
44703721 84/0%/705 5000
‘84703720 Bas0672> 5470
(84703720 84/08/0¢ 81y
0e/U3/21 Be/VUY/10 2158
‘44703720 84709724 44794

65 Bas03720 84/08/s02 a9y

o6 84703726 verV9/21 LLY H)

Fol 84703226 84/70¢/21 5442

8e 703726 84208/07 5440
Ba/0s/20 Begdorll 4999
B4s7U3719 8a/708/713 13e6¢
84703719 84708713 2493

00 .UV e32 <0V RF 5
«UU V0 033 «00 Re¢ 5
«00 e 00U , e18 <0V RF 5
o0V ) o2 QU RF 5
«00 o0V 29 o0U RF 5
«00 e 00 ¢ ¢33 o0V RF 5
U0 U0 e3% <0V KF 5

cn:ac:ct:cq=e¢=c

c::c:c«:c:c.ct:c:cu:c:cc:c:cca::c:ct:c:ct:c:cc:c.cc;#:c¢=GVC4=

|
i

|

]

]

|

|

]

]

]

]

|

|

|

]

]

|

]

|
«00 «00 036 00 RE& 5 ]
«00 «00 el8 «00 RF 5 ]
00 oUY 25 o0V RF 5
«UU «0U el7 <00 RF 5 ]
«00 «00 36 «00 RF 5 ]
UV o UV el7 UV RF 5 |
«U0 eUU oll oU RF 5 )}
«00 «00 4 e31 <00 Re 5 Vv
o VU o0V elb6 o0U Re 5 ]
oVU0 oV > elB <UD RF 5§ ]
|

]

A

)

[

[\

[ )

»

()

)

;

()

)

)

[}

[}

)

)

N

)

)

|
[

eccccecceconcoccocaccocece

«00 «00 «23 <00 RF 5
e U0 VU e2% U0 R¥ 5
P [V «00 ¢ el U0 KF 5
V0 «U0 e21 00 ¢ 5
o0V o0V 022 00 Re 5
VU e 00 ol% o0V KRF 5
«00 «00 4 o2l o0 K¢ S
o0V 00 el% o0U RF O
« U0 e 00 025 00 RF 5
«00 e00 23 <0V Re#é 5
«00 «00 ‘12 ¢ 028 +00 RF 5
1Y) e VU od% «U RF 5
«00 V00 el¥ 000 Re 5
U0 L) 018 «00 RF >
o0V o0V 022 UV R¥¢ >
o 00 e UV ¢ 023 o0V RF >
00 UV ¢ 024 «00 ®e¢ S
«UU o UV ] e30 <00 R¢e S
UV P XY £ ol Y oV #F >

() v o271 o0U Re 5
v‘ewu W.c@ 06 o0V RF 5

caccCoccccccoeececeodocoeccececCe
g’ccce@ccccaocccccaccoccccocccccecceceacoeececOOO

o
o




PAGE FIVE

"-"

n-wd- | 40403719
.aﬁﬂw as03710

84708727 97
84/03/09 a91e

28 400 RF 5

«00 0 .00 00
TR 1 i 000

1390

<

|
f

.00 955 .19 .00 R¢ S5 N

M
i

i

URAT]

R¥E0
Re8l

RF82

ReB3
RF¥e
RF8>

84703719
84703719
84703719

¥4/703/719

4703720
84703720

Rr86 -d4/03720

Rré8
Re8Y
RFY0
Rer91l
RF92
RFY3 .

€e4s03/20

84703720

‘84703720
99403720
847043721
84703721

‘49 /03720

Y4705710
847010719
8es0T/12
Y4/08/730
¥4/70S724
84708727
84706722
847008720
84709706
84709724
Bes08/722

8e/707723 .

84709724
84708708

REY4 564703721 84705718
. RF95 '4aru3r20 84705717
W.awwu co\ou\~o Be/U9/24

-

- oooa

PRED va:

3003
2909
30ve
30Ve

2980
2985

29806
2990
2986
30uv
dol2
%999
4451
4944

T
494808

xmoc Yo /704709 84704705

]

@ S oo om o

FRES mMGSH

v

- wman

v
0
v
v
v
0
v
0
v
v
v
0
v
v

v
v

0

v

T I

cCoEtccccccocoocecce®

{1

0

o0V
o040
«UC
«V0
«00
«00
oVV
«00
00
eU¢
«U0
o0V
o VUV
«V0

«00
VU

o UU

oUC

0

UV

@ QO

0 .00
0 .00
U o0V
0 .00
U «00
0 .00
0.00
0 .00
0 .00
V.00
0.00
0 <00
V.00
0 .00
0 .00
000
0 .00

0 <00

0 .00

VeV

1495711

0

0

1Y

0 .00

«U0V
« 00
eVl
eU0
«00
o0V
e U0
«00
o000
e 0V
« U0
e 00
e LU
o 00
« 0V
e 00
+ 00

705
6686
%23
523
519
519
oel
059
671
67>
454
1320
119
883
661
1183
139¢

«00 17U9%0Y

oUU

e 0V

551

531

eVyU 31¢000

Sy SO0Ob GCS 8

24
23
17
017
017
ol7
21
022
022
23
28
026
oZ8
ell
02¢
ol%
20

2%

00

«09

25

«00
«00
« 0V
o0V
«00
1)
«0V
<0V
)
« 00
«0U
«00
« 0V
o0V
«00
0V
<0V

Qv

RF
KkF
RF
RF
Re
Re
RF
Re
RF
xF
Re
RF
Re
RE
RF
Re
RE

«00 RF &

<0V

QU

P S PPPIPIPIPPDIDIDDIPIPPP

6991 ve




Xt ix ! r :
Erwelopes must aol be rulk packaged Y, oltmuxdﬂt nomvmceu)aznawmaqm lo the

{2)-" Brivelopes must DO PBC»: & 10 bos o INERE of
pasienoud Carons .
< Afl CaNons must be corr ety 1aoe’ed accr o siyie anld Coo0
{41 Cowos must fot b Mo 3 sede of Carton
tpwoperty ghued efvalopes wiv nat ba accepled
¢~ ¥here mus! nol be any »:unol»mmswm ot i
Site of ehvelopes . oy
At Carbr envelopes must have hve &lamp guqm'\q unless
specities othewise
Bruce W Eperl A A3s00lales inC ut Adlked ai
Mai NG hOUSES WITH ACR W' O DU
nat yntegs the akove listed Sy licat s are met :
ok bush envelopes and pnrued mater A Jetvery o0 nese 4ems; 1§
19 be accepted

guem ndcareo!
! -




t.mfon Iottm/ un' :
document. oom:u:.:q_ toum:
of letter is 7% lﬂi ‘

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR PRODUCTION AND DELIVERY
Provige fitteen sa:mp'es of each tem lo Bruce W Eberle & Associates Inc
Returr ali protos anag arwork

Printed Materials
VAR rglen . vs! Lk paper BANATT (o Shenk 4 3pped)

a7 38 Ut 7 DASINDCANT Tatans

MAPOS 7 TAUNG Hdes il RO e BCcertng

AUl IOIES MR De Siraigt ana TLAt e )

L.gnt ang shalp Cregse

W.aih of miatenals must not vary mote thar

B nch
SDT O Paper weidht and stork quality must n0t vary 0N a wingle ilem
Envelopes
SCIOPeS

ean I3

“a. nULhed an
ERRY
R
Sl malen s A Teavary af INRSe TS s

D Pouses &
Al uniegs the -4t
o GO enveiopes )
te e acteptey

TELEPHONE MARKETING 3
NO source matenal may be used 'or any other purpose
other than tor- what ths purchase Jrder indicales Algo,
al source matenal must be returred 1o Bruce Eberle
& Associates

‘Bruce W Erere 8 Assoc.ates Ing places

1hig order tor the Chent and it s accepled on ne
express unierstanging that the Choent i

solely responsible *or payment of the costs ‘heretore
Bruce W Ebere & Assce.ales Inc assumes

nO reSpnT ety OF T Aty ANgISore e i paymert

St Imig ot ser TR oot 7’Ou’ﬂ O miade it the
Juetta 1o netle & ASLnlutes

ACCOUNT COPY




O“; mkﬂloalcﬁf%ﬂgnb

Return all photos and arnwork

d S Lanons
N rang trays wilt not be aceepicc

Al folds must be sty gy’ and must have a
hght and sharn ¢ :ease
p: (4)  Wugtn of matenals must not vary mare than
18 inch
{5)  Paper waight and S10ck qually MmMust NOt wary 5N 3 sing'e em
Envelopes
11 Envelooes 1 ast no! e Dux packaged
2t Enveinpes st e tarsag 17 Duafs 1B S
pastebcard ca 3
(31 Adcances mousi e Loty abeies acsarsng o style and ¢
14 Cones ™8t rot e e tsaie ot ca

(5 Impuaper o g eneolopas wii NUt he arLeoted
161 Tnere mmyst 20! DE 2ty var 30 0 slyle v

sze of enveiopas

AlE CAIT PRI e o0i0pe; MGt
Spe e ot @ra e

Brace W Dteie A ass 35 nothed al
MGNG NGust s & 17 AlCh AR J0 DUSINESS

that uhess The 3t ue Lgie ! ci At pta ired
tor botn eny
10 be accepted

ave

Provige hiteen samples of each tem 1o Bruce W Eberio § Associates Inc.

we

fa gunaiit o uniess

Ot and preted mater alg ac 2avery of these ilems s

other than for what this purchase orger mccales Also,
alt source matend! must be ratuined 1o Br.ce Ehare
& Associates :

‘Bruce W Eberle & Assoc:ales. Inc  piaces

this order tor the Chant and 11§ accepted on the
express understanding 1hat the Chent 1S

golely respansible 10r payment of the casts theretore
Bruce W Eberle & Associates tnc. assumes

NG jespansibuly af Hability whatscever 'O payment
of thig oIt TRe iMveICe(S) SN0uKt Be Made out to the
Crect ang 52001 Lare O Bruca W Logne 8 Assoc ates,
tnc

Presidentiial lmqahot l

ugii'iw'-n‘.:.u.zs o
ap. (inv. cddd:
1:372) :

v; ( 5113:;1»--

ACCOUNT COPY




El
E Remn afl pmms and mm

)
el

’l?, Al *9‘%’””"' oe paper baaded i of shrink wrapped)
( &/ d dellvesed in gastecoard carions
(2) verlah 1n mamng ttays wil Not te acceoted
13) Al t6¥s mus: Do straight ang st Fave a
1ght ana sharp crease
t4)  Wigtn ot matera's Tust rol vaty more than
1 178 inch
(5} : Paper weight sy stock quakty must not vaty ¢n a singie dem
Envelopes .
(1) Ervelupes must rot be bulk  pacxagzec
i2) Envelopes must Lo packer  BOres Ny Y !
paYDOAra Cartons
i3y Al caneny must ale LR VAT
14y Co3es mist ~al b g inste Of CAror
$51 mprapery GIoeS 2PVerCOeS &I Nl DR Ay s et
(8)  Tnere imust not D9 ANy vanIAl N 1 St o
S O pevele :
i B T (PARET) ElaM G - uoless

i to Sty anel coge

Broc AN W e T AchhieNt 3

Martiv) MOy o >

mat unjess thg abvve LSl L B AQ inen

108 DO 2ARvEIOPES ar 2 POrind 17 301 N Sty i asg lens g
16 pe acceph:d

s i)

Nomce mlml n\uy be used

mmwmmmmm-m%

&fi sSource matorai must be mlumﬁ lo Bmco t:m
& Associates

‘Bruce W Eberie & Associates. inc, places
Mg order for the Clent ana it 's'accepted on me
axpress ungerstanding thal the Chent i

solely responsibie for payment of the costs mmm
Bruce W Eberte & Associates, Inc’ assumes - °
no wsponsmduv or l:abitty whatsosver for paymént
ot this orce: The ir. orce(s) should DB made out 1d the
Chient anc sent care of Bruce W Ebede & Asscciates.
Inc

ACCOUNT COPY

UMb A WMaassane Faw ¥ ae

PaVeold -
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A sl T vuss Pu@hase Order

‘ Attachment

: . Jubiouadrmomubuly-iorel 09503

DATE 11/23/83
BRUCE W. EBERLE & ASSOCIATES, INC., 8330 OLD COURTHOUSE ROAD, SUITE 700

. VIENNA, VA. 22180

o

BILL TO: VYAF/Polftical
c/o Eberle

Postcard, 5% X 3%, 67# white vellum bristol, $325.00
prints 1/1- Black for both stides. Do not

fold. Art attached - return with samples asap.
(Inv Code 1 372)

MARK ALL BOXES AND INVOICES - YAF/PoliticaJ - Pres. (Mugshot

ok ﬂyﬁ

“Bruce W. Eberie & Agsociates, Inc., places this order for the Client and is accepted on the express understanding that the Client is solely
responsible for payment of the costs therefore. Bruce W. Eberle & Associates, Inc., assumes no rasponsibility or {iability whatsoever for payment of
this order. The invoice(s) should be made out to the Client and sent care of Bruce W. Eberle & Associates, Inc.
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'Byb“ce W. Eberle & Associates, In‘c.. places this order tor the Client and is accepted on the express understanding that the Client is solely
responsible for payment of the costs therefore. Bruce W. Eberie & Associates, inc., assumes no responsibllity or liability whatsoever for payment of
this order. The invoice(s) should be made out to the Client and sent care of Bruce W. Eberte & Associates, Inc.

. Envelopes
MATERIAL NS FOR TION AND DELIVERY
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PRODUCTIO E m E ot be “buk” .
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g’) :m&m&m:mﬁmw;mmumw (6} Thers must not be any variation in style or sze of enveicoes -

(4) WicRh of materiais must not vary more than 18 sach (7} All carner enveiopes must have “ive stamp gummng™™ uniess specitied otherwise

(5) Paper wesght and stock quaity must not very on a snge itlem

Bruce w Ebom&kssocutes,lnc.nasnwtodumawngncusesmmm.cnweaobwnossN!mmmmmdwec/mlmmmﬂam NOpes and printed . nO getivery Of these items
18 10 be accepred
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“Bruce W. Eberle & Associates, Inc., places this order for the Client and is accepted on the express understanding that the Client is solely
responaibie for payment of the costs therefore. Bruce W. Eberle & Assoclates, Inc., assumes no responsibility of liabliity whatsoever for payment of
this order. The invoice(s) should be made out to the Cllent and sent care of Bruce W. Eberle & Associates, inc.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR PRODUCTION AND DELIVERY

Pry [ (1) Envelopes must NOt be "Duk’’ packeged.
ViR 1ifteen sampies of each item 10 Bruce W Eberie & Associates. Inc. Return aif photos ang arwork @ € must Do POciSd n boxss iNede of Pesteboard cartons

mm {3) AH cartons must be commectly Iaheled acconding 10 style and code

1 Al materials must De PROS DANGEG (Or NNk wapped) and Gelvered In NESIEDORD Cartons g; m&mﬁ&m 14

(9 A Todh st e Sracm an ot e v 4 s croase ik dpepemei b bk iy o SO
{4) Width of mater:ais must not vary more than 1/8 nch i {ThpMcarnes must have “ive samo " uness soschied

(5) Puper wesght and stock Qualily must Nt vary on 8 Singie item.

Bruce W Eperie & Associales. Inc . has nonfied all Maiing Nouses with which we G0 buliness That UNIsss the sbove isted SpECHCations 8re Met for DOth envelapes and prmed Malerials, no daivery of theee ilems
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*Bruce W. Eberle & Associates, Inc., places this order for the Client and is accepted 6n the express undomandlnd that the Client Is'adlély
responsible for payment of the costs therefore. Bruce W. Ebarle & Associates, Inc., assumes no responsibility or liability what: payment ofg -
this order. The invoice(s) should be made out to the Client and sent care of Bruce W. Eberle & Associates, Inc. a V ; W :

Erwelopes
MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR PRODUCTION AND DELIVERY & it vt Do Tkl
Provide fiveen sampies of each item Io Bruce W Eberie & Assocates, inc Return all photos and artwork o E’E"mmumvﬂmmwdmm.
Printed Materials (3) Al cartons must be comectly labeled aocoraing 10 style and code
(1) Al malenais Must be PEOST DENGEO (Or SNk wrapped) and dewvered in PRSIEDORTT Canons g;; w:mm Mﬂ:bm
@ Materiais in Masing treys wil not be accepted s ' of erveiopes
(3) Al foids must be straight and must Nave a tight and sharp crease §3§ All carnet mmﬁrmm@m“mm
(4)  Wicth of malerais must not vary more than 1/8 nch.
(5) Paper wenght ang $10ck Quality must Not vary on a singie tem
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*Bruce W. Eberle & Associates, Inc., places this order for the Client and is accepted on the express understanding that the Client Is solely
responsibie for payment of the costs theretore. Bruce W. Eberie & Associates, Inc., assumes no responsibllity or liability whatsoever for payment of
this order. The invoice(s) should be made out to the Clent and sent care of Bruce W. Eberle & Associates, Inc.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR PRODUCTION AND DELIVERY

: h w Erveiopes must not be “Bulk"* packaged.
Provids tifteen sarmpies of each tem 10 Bruce W. Eberie & Associates. Inc Return ail photos and anwork £ s be % o o [

Printed Materisls Ai cartons must be coMectly ebeied according 10 Style and code
(1) A4 matenals must be paper bended (or shrink wranped) and deversd in pasieocerd carions W”"“":”:m "'"-"“'“,::"m"
@ Malerials m maling trays will not be accepted. =

There must NOt be any variation in style or swze of envelopes

(3) Al foss must be straight and must have a hght and sharp crease b =
{4) WAGIn of materisls MuSt nOt vary More than 1/8 inch. All carner envelapes Must Nave “Ive S1AMD guUIMMNG™ uniess speciied Otherwise

(5 Paper weght ana siock qualty Mus! not vary On & singie item. {
Bruce W m&mum.m.mmm.nmmmmmnmmwmtmwnWrwmmwwmm.mmum.m
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

December 20, 1984

MacKenzie Canter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, NW

Suite 350 .

washington, DC 20006

MUR 1707

Dear Mr. Canter:

This letter is in reference to your teléphone
request of December 18, 1984, for an additional
extension of time until the middle or end of January
in which to respond to the Commission's request for
reports, documents, and answers to interrogatories
dated November 29, 1984.

Considering the Commission's responsibilities under
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (8) (A) to act expeditiously on complaints

 and the circumstances of this matter, we cannot agree to

your request for the additional extension of time. Therefore,
your response to the Commission's November 29th letter is
due no later than the close of the business January 4, 1985.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy Thedford
at (202)523-4000.

Sincerely,

Associate Gepéral Counsel
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'FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 '

Decemtber 20, 1984

‘MacKenzie Canter, III

Canter, Kent & Sullivan
2020 K Street, N.W.
Suite 350

Wwashington, D.C. 20006

Re: MUR 1707

Dear Mr. Canter:

This is in reference to your letter dated December S5, 1984,
requesting an extension up to and including January 4, 1985, to
respond to the Commission's request for the filing of disclosure

reports and ansvers to interrogatories concerning the Block
letter.

The Office of General Counsel has received your request and
granted you your requested extension. Accordingly, your response
will be due on January 4, 1985. .

We remind you, however, that Young Americans For FPreedom

‘Political Action Committee has had considerable time to prepare

and file its reports. Further, it does not appear that the
request for answers to interrogatories or production of documents
is burdensome. The Commission is required by 2 U.S.C.

§ 437g(a) (8) to act on a complaint filed@ against a respondent in
a timely manner. We expect, and are granting this extension
based on your assertions, that you will fully comply with the
Commission's request for the filing of reports and the answering
of questions and production of documents by the January 4, 1985,
deadline.

If you have any questions, please contact Judy Thedford at
(202) 523-4000. '

Sincerely,

| Associate Gederal Counsel
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Ms. Judy Thedford

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 1707
Young Americans for Freedom, Inc.

Dear Ms. Thedford:

Reference is made to your letter of November 29, 1984. This letter

requests: (1) certain reports regarding the Young Americans for Freedom Political
Action Committee; and (2) answers to certain questions concerning the mailing of

the "Block letter."

The letter also requests Terrell Cannon, YAF's treasurer, to answer
certain questions and to produce certain documents.

As these requests are rather extensive, we would like to request an
extension of time to file all of the aforementioned documents. An extension up to
and including January 4, 1985 would be greatly appreciated. Of course, we will

file the documents as soon as possible.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly y
| Z l

MacKenzie Canter, III
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Ms. Judy Thedford

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
- MUR 1707
Young Americans for Freedom, Inc. :
Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee,
Robert E. Dolan, Treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal
Election Commission, do heréby certify that on Novembe} 23,
1984, the Commission approved anﬁ authorized by a vote
of 6-0 the sending of the letter énd questions to Young
Americans for Freedom and Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee, as submitted with the General
Counsel's Report signed November 19, 1984.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,

McGarry and Reiche voted affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

l-23-dy ﬁM (. W

Date ’Q’44Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: 11-20-84, 8:39
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: 11-20-84, 11:00
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

November 29, 1984

- MacKenzie Canter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W.

Suite 350

washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1707

Young American for Freedom
Political Action Committee

Young Americans for Freedom

Dear Mr. Canter:

On May 21, 1964, the Commission found reason to believe that
your clients, Young Americans for Freedom Political Action

Committee ("YAF-PAC") violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 and Young Americans
for Freedom ("YAF") violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 441b(a) and 4414. 1In

response to your letter requesting pre-probable cause
conciliation, the Commission on November 14, 1984, denied your

request. In doing so, the Commission determined that it would
not enter into pre-probable cause conciliation with YAF or YAF-
PAC until YAF-PAC filed its delinquent reports and YAF answered
questions concerning the mailing of the "Block letter."
Therefore, we request that the 1982 Year-End, 1983 Mid-Year, 1983
Year-End, 1984 April Quarterly, 1984 July Quarterly, 1984 October
Quarterly, and 1984 Pre-General Election reports be filed by YAF-
PAC within ten days of your receipt of this letter.

Further, we have enclosed questions to be answered by YAF's
treasurer, Terrell Cannon, and have requested Mr. Cannon to
produce certain documents. In your response you raised the issue
that the "Block letters" were not sent out during President
Reagan's candidacy. President Reagan filed a Statement of
Candidacy with the Commission on October 17, 1983, designating
Reagan-Bush '84 as his principal campaign committee. On the same
day Reagan-Bush '84 filed a Statement of Organization with the
Commission. The questions and request for documents seek to
elicit information as to when the letters were sent, Please
submit the responses to the questions and request for documents
within ten days of your receipt of this letter. Answers to the
questions should be submitted under oath.
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‘MacKenzie Canter, II
Page 2

If you have any questions, pleaie contact Judy Thedford at
(202) 523-4000.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele
Ge al Counsel i

. S AR
g s
By: /"Kenneth A,
Associate General Counsel

Enclosures
Questions & Request for Documents
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QUESTIONS AND REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS
TO YOUNG AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM,
TERRELL CANNON, TREASURER

The Federal Election Commission requests that Young

Americans

for Freedom, Terrell Cannon, as Treasurer, answer in

writing, under ocath, within ten days, the following questions and
produce the following documents. The questions regarding "the
letters" refer to an undated letter sent over the signature of

Secretary
Americans

‘Exhibit A.

1.

of Agriculture John R. Block on behalf of Young
for Freedom, a copy of which is attached and marked

On what date or dates did Young Americans for Freedom
contract to have the letters printed? For each
contract indicate the number of letters ordered and
printed.

Provide the exact dates on which the letters were
mailed and indicate how many letters were mailed on
each date.

What was the cost for each mailing of the letter?
Identify the costs by mailing date. If the printing
costs and mailing costs were separate, please indicate
the amount of each.

What was the date on which payments were made for each
mailing? (Identify by mailing date).

Provide all documentation in your possession including
contracts, cancelled checks, bills, or other supporting
documents relating to the printing and mailing of the
letters and payment for the letters.
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jice of the Secretary _l
'John R. Block

U.S..Department of Agriculture G é:,,?,;‘;: |

Dear Friend,

O0na behalf of Young Americans for Freedonm, I
em rp.eased to present ybu with the enclosed cfficial
whice House photograch of President Ronald Reagan.

Lope that you will accept this picture in
ation for all the suppcrt which you have
o President Reagan. ‘

To verify that you received the enclosed
rhotcgraph in good condition, I would like to
ask ycu to return the enclosed "Verification"
slip to me., If your photo is scratched, folded
or otherwise damaged, another copy will be
forwarded to you immediately.

So please, if there's anything wrong with the
ernclosec photo, let ne know so that I can see that
it is rerlaced. Thank you,

Oh yes, there is one other thing that you can
do, wvhich I think would greatly please President
Reagan. As a member of his Cabinet, I know that

he would greatly appreciate a personal word of
encouragement from you. -

Believe me, I know how hard it is to take the
bitter attacks which he endures each and every day
from the 1iberals ard their allies in the news
rediza. That's why your note of encouragement
would mean so nuch to him.

Use the enclosed postcard (or better yet your
own stationary) to tell him in your own words how
ruch you appreciate the job he is doing. Thanks.

Now 1'd like to tell you why I personally
believe that the next few months are going to be
critically irmportant for the future of this country
WEEIchEeUETaRd L s diove

(over please...)
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The powerful forces arrayed aéainst.ﬁénald“ i

e ,.: X
‘Reagan are poised to drive him from the White &' e
“Meuse in 1984, _

o - T———

i, The election is going to bq_g_head;;n_hgsﬂ '
struggle between those who cherish America an

Her—tre8itions of freedom versus those who would

destroy the American way of life as you and 'l
have known it, ; ‘

fake no mistake about it, the liberal Democrat

who opposes Ronald Reagan for the Presidency will

carry forward the sarmeé bankrupt policies~of high
tzxes and big spending,

Unlike President Reagan, the Democrats want
to centralize more power in Washington, D.C.

Incredibly, they seek a return-to the same
policies which brought us interest rates in

excess of 20% and inflation of more than 13%.

Their answer to the growing threat from
Communist Russia is appeasenent and unilateral
édisarzament. v

The 6%;;;;:#111 be between the return to
the fziled policies of FDR and Jimmy Czrter or the
ccnservative program cf Ronald Reagan.

I1f the isSégs were presented fairly I believe
the American people would overwhelmingly reject
liberalism. But unfortunately, Ronald Reagan will

be facing a stacked deck.

How can"he hope to have his side of the story

. presented honestly by a biased news media? It

just won't happen.

That's why this letter to you is so urgent and
extremely important.

Since you and I don't have access to a fair and
impartial news media, we must seek another means of
presenting the true story to America.

And there is one group that I believe can best
accorplish this Herculean effort. That group is

(next page plezse...)
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" Yeung Americans: for Freedom.

As President Reagan will tell }ou hirnself, there
has been no other group as loyal to_hin and his
principles as Young Americans for Freedon,

when Ronald Reagan was Governor of California
he knew that he could always count on the rembers of

AT to support his policies and prograus.

Today, with nearly 100,000 members on 650
ccllege and university campuses, Young Americans for

Freedem is ready to spread the message of Ronzald
fecgcan's accemplishments to the Amerzcan pe .

YAF has the troops to promote Ronald Reagan and
nis prograns frcm coast to coast.

Through literature, news articles, appearances
on T.V. and radio talk shows, bumper stickers, posters
and debates, YAF members are prepared to bring
President Reagan's vital message to loyal Americans.

And on our college carpuses YAF menbers are ready
to counter the anti-American and anti-Reagan radicals
that breed there.

And, it is my personal view that now is the tinme
for Ycung Americens for Freedom to take action. Eefore
the liberals are successful in distorting and

nisrepresenting Ronald Reagan's programs. Before it
is too late,.

But unfortunately a vital effort such as I've
described takes money. Lots of money.

Even a2 simple news release takes noney for
printing, postage and envelopes,

And the sad fact is, while the liberals and their
myriad of leftist organizations are feeding at the
public trough on your tax dollars, the members of
Young Americans for Freedom are totally dependent on
you and me for support.

And YAF was hard hit by the Democrat's recession.

Thousands upon thousands of patriotic young

(over please...)




men and women are ready to answer the call, but the
truth is, the funds sizmply aren't there to pay for
the literature and training sessions which must be
held if Ronald Reagan is to succeed.

It's terribly unfair., But it is the situation
we f&ce. i

That's why I hope you will help today.

Because I know that you love your country deeply,
I Lope that ycu will find 8 way to support these
deserving young men and women.

Cean ycu send §$15 todzy for this special project? PP sl E g

In fact, if you cen send nmuch more then I certainly
hepe that ycu will. 2

If you can send $§10,000 do it, Or $1,000 or $100.

But, if you could at least send $15, it would
give a tremendous boost to this most worthwhile cause. N

I hope that you will support the fine young men
and woren of Young Americans for Freedom with your
dollars.

They need your encéiragemcnt and they need your
financial help. Won't you please send your check today?

Believe me, the future of our nation is at stake.

Sincerely,

ig }John R. Block

Secretary
Department of Agriculture

P.S. Don't forget to let me know whether or not your
full color photo of President Reagan arrived
in good condition. Remember, if it didn't, I'11
rake certain that a replacement is shipped
izzediately. And, if you possibly can, send
elong a contribution to Young Americans for
Freedon for at least $15. Without your gift,

they can't succeed. God bless you.
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Plegse be assured that );ou .e ny
wholeh ed support in your con uing struggle
against.the liberals in Congress and the news
media,’

Their ccntinued attacks and distortions

against you and your programs must be terribly
disappointing and frustrating for you.

:.'.:-,..; sepgld.i ‘.'{l '63‘;‘

S it L But please, for America's future, keep up
S the battle. I am behind you.

Sincerely,
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463 -

MEMORANDUM
TO: Office of the Commission Secretary

FROM: Office of General Counsel
DATE: November 20, 1984

SUBJECT: MUR 1707 - General Counsel's Report

The attached is submitted as an Agenda document

~ for the Commission Meeting of

Open Session

Closed Session

CIRCULATIONS DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Audit Matters

24 Hour No Objection Litigation
] Sensitive
Non-Sensitive Closed MUR Letters
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Information Status Sheets
Sensitive
Non-Sensitive : . Advisory Opinions

Other (see distribution
Other below)
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GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

On Noveaber 14, 1984, the Commission dotc};in-a that 1@\7

a‘_would not enter into pre-probable cause eoncitiax,ou“wlth !uung i

Americans for Freedom (YAF) or Young A-ericans tax !rdcdcl
Political Action Committee (YAF-PAC) until !ar-aac had tilod its
delinguent reports and YAF had answered queattona“eoncarning.tha
mailing of the "Block letter." | <

Attached for the Commission's review is a letter inforllng‘
YAF and YAF-PAC of the Commission deterainatian.; Also attached
are questions pertaining to the dates the "Block lettet waa
mailed and the costs of the mailings. The Office of Generai 5
Counsel recommends that the Commission approve and. authotize thgi,

-~

sending of the attached letter and questions to !;t and !RP-BQC,"

Y
= :
i




Kenneth A, Grosé
Associate General COuuscl

Attachientss
1) Letter
2) Questions
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

MacKenzie Canter, III, Esquire
Canter, Kent & Sullivan

2020 K Street, N.W.

Suite 350

washington, D.C. 20006

RE: MUR 1707

Young American for Freedom
Political Action Committee

Young Americans for Freedom

Dear Mr. Canter:

On May 21, 1984, the Commission found reason to believe that
.your clients, Young Americans for Freedom Political Action
Committee ("YAF-PAC") violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 and Young Americans
for Freedom ("YAF") violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 441b(a) and 441d. 1In
response to your letter requesting pre-probable cause
conciliation, the Commission on November 14, 1984, denied your
request. In doing so, the Commission determined that it would
not enter into pre-probable cause conciliation with YAF or YAF-
PAC until YAF-PAC filed its delinquent reports and YAF answered
questions concerning the mailing of the "Block letter.”
Therefore, we request that the 1982 Year-End, 1983 Mid-Year, 1983
Year-End, 1984 April Quarterly, 1984 July Quarterly, 1984 October
Quarterly, and 1984 Pre-General Election reports be filed by YAF-
PAC within ten days of your receipt of this letter,.

Further, we have enclosed questions to be answered by YAF's
treasurer, Terrell Cannon, and have requested Mr. Cannon to
produce certain documents. 1In your response you raised the issue
that the "Block letters" were not sent out during President
Reagan's candidacy. President Reagan filed a Statement of
Candidacy with the Commission on October 17, 1983, designating
Reagan-Bush '84 as his principal campaign committee. On the same
day Reagan-Bush '84 filed a Statement of Organization with the
Commission. The questions and request for documents seek to
elicit information as to when the letters were sent. Please
submit the responses to the questions and request for documents
within ten days of your receipt of this letter. Answers to the
guestions should be submitted under oath.




MacKenzie Canter, III
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact Judy Thedford at
(202) 523-4000. i

Sincerely,

Charles N, Steele
General Counsel

Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosures
Questions & Request for Documents
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QUESTIONS AND REQUEST FOR DOCUMENTS
TO YOUNG AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM,
TERRELL CANNON, TREASURER

The Federal Election Commission requests that Young
Americans for Freedom, Terrell Cannon, as Treasurer, answer in
writing, under oath, within ten days, the following questions and
produce the following documents. The questions regarding "the
letters"” refer to an undated letter sent over the signature of
Secretary of Agriculture John R. Block on behalf of Young
Am:iifans for Freedom, a copy of which is attached and marked
Exhibit A.

1. On what date or dates did Young Americans for Freedom
contract to have the letters printed? For each
contract indicate the number of letters ordered and
printed.

Provide the exact dates on which the letters were
mailed and indicate how many letters were mailed on
each date.

g
9

What was the cost for each mailing of the letter?
Identify the costs by mailing date. If the printing
costs and mailing costs were separate, please indicate
the amount of each.

What was the date on which payments were made for each
mailing? (Identify by mailing date).
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Provide all documentation in your possession including
contracts, cancelled checks, bills, or other supporting
documents relating to the printing and mailing of the
letters and payment for the letters.
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e of the Secretary . L4181 T 4
John R. Block
U.S..Department of Agriculture @ AUsbiess

Dear Friend,

On behalf of Young Americans for Freedom, I
am pleased to present you with the enclosed official
White House photograph of President Ronald Reagan.

1 hope that you will accept this picture in
appreciation for all the suppcrt which you have
given to President Reagan.

To verify that you received the enclosed
photograph in good condition, I would like to
ask you to return the enclosed "Verification"
slip to me. 1If your photo is scratched, folded
or otherwise damaged, another copy will be
forwarded to you immediately.

So please, if there's anything wrong with the
enclosed photo, let me know so that I can see that
it is replaced. Thank you,

Oh yes, there is one other thing that you can
do, which I think would greatly please President
Reagan. As a member of his Cabinet, 1 know that
he would greatly appreciate a personal word of
encouragement from you.

Believe me, I know how hard it is to take the
bitter attacks which he endures each and every day
from the liberals ard their allies in the news
media. That's why your note of encouragement
would mean so much to him.

Use the enclosed postcard (or better yet your
own stationary) to tell him in your own words how
much you appreciate the job he is doing. Thanks.

Now I'd like to tell you why I personally
believe that the next few months are going to be
critically important for the future of this country
which you and I love.

(over please...)
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The powerful forces arrayed against Ronald ;;//;OL/
Reagan are poised to drive him from the White

House in 1987, —— el

el

The election is going to be a head to head
struggle between those who cherish America and
Her—traditions of freedom versus those who would
destroy the American way of life as you and I
have known it.

Make no mistake about it, the liberal Democrat
who opposes Ronald Reagan for the Presidency will
carry forward the same bankrupt policies of high
taxes and big spending. :

Unlike President Reagan, the Democrats want
to centralize more power in Washington, D.C.

Incredibly, theg seek a return to the same
policies which brought us interest rates in
excess of 20% and inflation of more than 13%.

Their answer to the growing threat from
Communist Russia is appeasement and unilateral
disarmament. /

The Lhoice/hill be between the return to
the failed policies of FDR and Jimmy Carter or the
conservative program of Ronald Reagan.

If the issues were presented fairly I believe
the American people would overwhelmingly reject
liberalism. But unfortunately, Ronald Reagan will
be facing a stacked deck. ———&

How can'he hope to have his side of the story
presented honestly by a biased news media? It
just won't happen.

That's why this letter to you is so urgent and
extremely important.

Since you and I don't have access to a fair and
impartial news media, we must seek another means of
presenting the true story to America.

And there is one group that I believe can best
accomplish this Herculean effort. That group is

(next page please...)




Young Americans-: for Freedom.

As President Reagan will tell &ou himself, there
has been no other group as loyal to him and his
principles as Young Americans for Freedom.

When Ronald Reagan was Governor of California
he knew that he could always count on the members of
YAF to support his policies and programs.

Today, with nearly 100,000 members on 650
college and university campuses, Young Americans for

1 Freedom is ready to spread the message of Ronald 5
: Reagan's accomplishments to the American_gg§§1!ﬁ*‘ B ek
YAF has the troops tp promote Ronald Reagan and ’f;}%qgﬁﬁét

his programs from coast to coast.

Through literature, news articles, appearances
on T.V. and radio talk shows, bumper stickers, posters
and debates, YAF members are prepared to bring
President Reagan's vital message to loyal Americans.

And on our college campuses YAF members are ready
to counter the anti-American and anti-Reagan radicals
that breed there.

And, it is my personal view that now is the time
for Young Americans for Freedom to take action. Before
the liberals are successful in distorting and
misrepresenting Ronald Reagan's programs. Before it
is too late.

»

850405452338

But unfortunately a vital effort such as I've
described takes money. Lots of money.

Even a simple news release takes money for
printing, postage and envelopes.

And the sad fact is, while the liberals and their
myriad of leftist organizations are feeding at the
public trough on your tax dollars, the members of
Young Americans for Freedom are totally dependent on
you and me for support.

And YAF was hard hit by the Democrat's recession.

Thousands upon thousands of patriotic young

(over please...)
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men and women are ready to answer the call, but the
truth is, the funds simply aren't there to pay for
the literature and training sessions which must be
held if Ronald Reagan is to succeed.

It's terribly unfair. But it is the situation
we face,

That's why I hope you will help today.

Because I know that you love your country deeply,
I hope that you will find a8 way to support these
deserving young men and women.

Can you send $15 today for this special project?

In fact, if you can send much more then I certainly
hope that you will. ‘

If you can send $10,000 do it. Or $1,000 or $100.

But, if you could at least send $15, it would
give a tremendous boost to this most worthwhile cause.

I hope that you will support the fine young men
and women of Young Americans for Freedom with your
dollars.

They need your encéﬁragement and they need your
financial help, Won't you please send your check today?

Believe me, the future of our nation is at stake.

L

Sincerely,

é ;John R. Block

Secretary
Department of Agriculture .

85040545239

P.S. Don't forget to let me know whether or not your
full color photo of President Reagan arrived
in good condition. Remember, if it didn't, I'll
make certain that a replacement is shipped
immediately. And, if you possibly can, send
along a contribution to Young Americans for
Freedom for at least $15. Without your gift,

they can't succeed. God bless you.

S TS
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Yes | received my Presicential photograph in line condition.
03 no. My photograph was damaged as lisied below: 8

( )Scistched ( )Folded ( ) Other

Please sond my replacement photograph to:

State Zip

Please return this form In the enclosed postage pald envelope with yout reply and check (o
Secrelary John Block.

Reply to Secretary Block

Secretary John Block

C/0 Young Americans for Frecedom
oodland Road '

washington, D.C., 20069

.Dgar Secretary Block,
. ‘Thank you for my official photo of President

Reagan.

=7 I have sent my personal word of

encouragement to President Reagan and

I agree the President needs YAF's help
to get his message to America. To help
YAF I have enclosed my maximum
contribution for:

$

Please make check payable to YAF, Woodland
Road, Washington, D.C., 20069.

Name

Address

.City | State Zip

:Phone ?( )

/—_ 7 Thanks for the picture. But I'm sorry
I can't help with even a small
ra-s-ibntion at rhis time.




' Dear President Reagan,

. Ple¥Se be assured that you ha‘ ny
wholehearted support in your continuing struggle
agginst.the liberals in Congress and the news
media, "

Their continued attacks and distortions
against you and your programs must be terribly
disappointing and frustrating for you.

But please, for America's future, keep up
the battle. 1 am behind you. = :

Sincerely,
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- BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

‘Young Americans for Freedom, Inc. MUR 1707 -
Young Americans for Freedom Political ;
Action Committee, Robert E. Dolan,
Treasurer

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session of November - 14,

2

1984, do hereby certify that the Commission decided by a

vote of 6-0 to decline to enter into pre-probable cause

conciliation with Young Americans for Freedom and Young

Americans for Freedom Political Action Committee and £

Robert E. Dolan, as treasurer, until they have filed //////

the reports at issue in MUR 1707. ff f//
Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDoafld//

McGarry, and Reiche voted affirmatively for the decision.
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Attest:

.

U=LY- Y W&M/
Date Marjorie W. Emmons

Secretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGCTON, D.C. 20463

CHARLES N. STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

MARJORTE W. EMMONSAODY C. mson%
DATE: NOVEMBER 7, 1984

SUBJECT: OBJECTIONS - MUR 1707 General Counsel's
Report signed November 1, 1984

The above-named document was circulated to the

Commission on Friday, November 2, 1984 at 2:00.

Objections have been received from the Commissioners

as indicated by the name(s) checked:

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott

Commissioner Harris

Commissioner McDonald
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Commissioner McGarry

Commissioner Reiche

This matter will be placed on the Executive Session

agenda for Wednesday, November 14, 1984.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D C. 20463

MEMORANDUM TO: CHARLES N. STEELE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM: MARJORIE W. EMMONS/JODY C. RANSOMW
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1984

SUBJECT: OBJECTIONS - MUR 1707 General Counsel's
Report signed November 1, 1984

The‘above-nimed document was circulated to the

Commission on November 2, 1984 at 2:00.

Objections have been received from the Commissioners

as indicated by the name(s) checked:

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott

Commissioner Harris

Commissioner McDonald

Commissioner McGarry

Commissioner Reiche

This matter will be placed on the Executive Session

agenda for wWednesday, November 14, 1984.




' FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

CHARLES N. STEELE {,
GENERAL COUNSEL “\\)’

MARJORIE W. EMMONS/JODY C. RANSOM 9’0&
DATE: NOVEMBER 5, 1984

SUBJECT: OBJECTION - MUR 1707 General Counsel's
Report signed November 1, 1984

The above-named document was éirculated to the

Commission on Friday, November 2, 1984 at 2:00.

Objections have been received from the Commissioners

as indicated by the name(s) checked:

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott

Commissioner Harris

Commissioner McDonald
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Commissioner McGarry

Commissioner Reiche

This matter will be placed on the Executive Session

agenda for Wednesday, November 14, 1984.




LY L ] - &
" FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
_WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

. ' -
: e L Office of the Commission Secretary
FROM: Office of General Counselbi/

DATE: November 2, 1984

SUBJECT: MUR 1707 -~ General Counsel's Report
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Uk ’
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The attdched is submitted as an Agenda document

for the Commission Meeting of

" Open Session
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m
<

Closed Session

A o Y gy

CIRCULATIONS . DISTRIBUTION

48 Hour Tally Vote Compliance
seeves .Sensitiv.e.
i Non-Sen51t1ve Audit Matters

850405

24 Hour No Oquctloq : Litigation
Sensitive™ = St
Non~Sensitive ‘." "] Closed MUR Letters

Information ] 'Status Shéets
Sensitive = ' ]
Non-Sensitive Advisory Opinions

Other (see distribution
Other below)




. RECEIVED
Ll Rl “MSMN CoMMISSTON © FI'E (F TUEFEC

In the Matter of
Young Americans for Preedom, IncC. 333”%‘40; A%: 00
Young Americans for Freedom Political
Action Committee, Robert E. Dolan,
Treasurer
GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
I. BACKGROUND

On May 22, 1984, the Commission found reason to believe that
Young Americans for Freedom, Inc. ("YAF") violated 2 U.S.C.

§ 441b(a) and § 4414 and Young Americans for Freedom Political
Action Committee ("YAF-PAC"), Robert E. Dolan, as treasurer
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434. Interrogatories were issued to YAF to
which responses were received on August 3; 1984. YAF and YAF-PAC
have also requested pre-probable cause concilation.

On August 7, 1984, MUR 1701 was merged into MUR 1707 since
both of these matters deal with the same YAF mailing.

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS
A) YAF
The responses to the interrogatories issued to YAF
disclosed the following facts:

1. YAF is a non-profit, non-stock, membership corporation.
Copies of YAF's Article of Incorporation and By-Laws were
submitted.

2. Currently there are 5,000 members of YAF.*

3. The mailing in question was used from July 13, 1983,

through March 26, 1984.

*7 The solicitation letter by YAF states that there are "nearly
100,000 members on 650 college and university campuses."”
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4. A total of 1,223,963 letters were mailed. The total
cost was $412,381 and the amount raised was $510,026. The money

raised was used to pay the cost of the mailing and the remainder
was applied to administrative costs.

5% YAF paid for all the costs connected with the mailing.
The costs were paid from a checking account in the name of Young
Americans For Freedom Escrow Account maintained at the George
Mason Bank in Fairfax, Virginia.

Before submission of the answers to the interrogatories, YAF
requested pre-probable cause conciliation following receipt of
the responses. 1In its cover letter to the Commission enclosing
the answers to the interrogatories, YAF noted that the funds
being raised by the mailing were being raised for YAF and not for
Reagan's re-election. YAF contends that the funds were being
raised as part cf a membership drive without any intention of
expending the funds raised directly for President Reagan's re-
election. The respondent also argues that at the time the
mailings were being used, July of 1983 through March of 1984,
President Reagan's re-election campaign was not active.

A copy of the decision in the Federal Election Commission v.

Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc was enclosed. YAF feels the

decision is pertinent to this matter and contends that YAF is not
in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b.

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) prohibits a corporation from making a
contribution or expenditure in connection with any election to

Federal office.
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It is the General Counsel's recommendation that the YAP

letter signed by Secretary Block constitutes an expenditure by

YAF in connection with the re-election of President Reagan. 1In
making this recommendation, this Office relies on the language of
the YAF letter. The following excerpts reflect that although.thé ,
letter is soliciting new members for YAF it also makes numerous
references to President Reagan's re-election in 1984 and states
that the funds raised will be put to that cause. Below are some
excerpts which support this position:

*"The powerful forces arrayed against Ronald Reagan are
poised to drive him from the White House in 1984."

"The choice will be between the return to the failed
policies of FDR and Jimmy Carter or the conservative program of
Ronald Reagan.”

"As President Reagan will tell you himself, there has been
no other group as loyal to him and his principles as Young
Americans for Freedom."

"Today, with nearly 100,000 members on 650 college and
university campuses, Young Americans for Freedom is ready to
spread the message of Ronald Reagan's accomplishments to the
American people.

YAF has the troops to promote Ronald Reagan and his programs
from coast to coast."

"Through literature, news articles, appearances on T.V. and
radio talk shows, bumper stickers, posters and debates, YAF
members are prepared to bring President Reagan's vital message to

loyal Americans.”
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*And on our college campuses YAF members are ready to

counter the anti-American and anti-Reagan radicals that breed

kthere.'

An official White House photograph of President Reagan was
also enclosed in each letter. The reply card to YAF clearly
states that the funds will be used to support the President. The
following statement appeared on the reply card:

"I agree the President needs YAF's help to get his message
to America. To help YAF I have enclosed my maximum
contribution...."

The reader is clearly given the impression that a
contribution to YAF will be to the benefit of President Reagan's
re-election in 1984, Nowhere is the contributor given notice
that he will become a "member”™ of YAF,

The respondent also argues that President Reagan's re-
election campaign was not active during the time the mailing was
being used. The Office of General Counsel disagrees. On
October 17, 1983, Reagan-Bush '84 filed a Statement of
Organization stating that it was the principal campaign committee
of Ronald Reagan for the office of the presidency in 1984, On
the same date, Mr. Reagan filed a Statement of Candidacy
designating Reagan-Bush '84 as his principal campaign committee.
Furthermore, the 1983 Year End Report filed by Reagan-Bush '84
disclosed receipts of approximately 4 million and disbursements

of approximately 2 million as of December 31, 1983.
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The Office of General Counsel concludes therefore that Mr.
Reagan's re-election effort was active during the major portion
of the time the letter was being used by YAF.

The Commission also found reason té believe that YAF
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441d. 2 U.S.C. § 4414 states that whenever
any person makes an expenditure for the purpose of financing
communications expressly advocating the election or defeat of a
clearly identified candidate such communication should include an
appropriate notice stating who paia for and authorized the
communication.

As noted in the discussion above, for purposes of the Act,
President Reagan became a candidate in October 1983. Therefore,
any mailiqgs of the YAF solicitation after this date would be
"expressly advocating the election of a clearly identified

candidate.” The Office of General Counsel, therefore, concludes

that the mailing should have included the appropriate 2 U.S.C. §

441d notice.




"B)  YAP-PAC |

The Commission found reason to believe that YAF-PAC violated
2 U.S.C. § 434 for failing to file its 1982 Year-End report and
1983 and 1984 reports. Counsel has indicated that YAF has had
difficulty in obtaining bank records from two banks, First
Virginia Bank and First American Bank, at which YAF-PAC had
accounts. Counsel states that théée records are needed so that
YAF can file out its reports of receipts and expenditures. |
According to Counsel, the Vice-President ofnthe Pirst Vvirginia
Bank refuses to release any records until the signature of the
person who. has signature authority over the account is presented.
YAF-PAC is unsure of the identity of this person and is trying to
locate the individual. Bank records were also requested from
Firét American Bank. A July 31 phone call féom YAF-PAC stated
that records were being copied at YAF-PAC's expense and hopefullyi

the reports would be complied shortly.

As of this date, no reports have been received.

- -




III. RECOMMENDATION:

1) Enter into pre-probable cause conciliation with Young
Americans for Freedom and Young Americans for Freedom Political

Action Committee and Robert E. Dolan, as treasurer.

2) Approve the attached conciliation agreements.

3) Approve- -the attached letter.

Charles N. Steele
General Cqunsel

Attachments

I. Response from Respondents (pages 1-52)
II. Letter to Respondents (page 53)

III. Concilation Agreements (pages 54-61)

Associate Geneyal Counsel
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“AE/EY 3. WiLLIAMS (VA MT) July 9, 1884

Ms. Judy Thedford

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1313 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 1701
Young Americans for
Freedom Political
Action Committee,
Toert I Dolan,

Treasurer

Dear Ms. Thedford:

Please be advised that, as counsel for Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee, we are makmg every possible effort to comply with

e & 1‘-'- "‘:C'”‘p”e"’ < P"” e :.. the cn

)

. ¢ > Fiffieditfes i) FEETN IR A
iniormetion necessary to me complete and accurate reports. We have requested
‘h= rclevent information frem the {inanciel institutions invcived and heve asked
them tc expedite the process. We have requested copies of all bank statements

=i nosies of sl cencelied chects and Sepesit recaints if possible and praciicebie.
As soon as we obtain all the information necessary to complete the
reports we will forward them to the Commission.

Very truly yours,
f

(e S -

MacKenzie Canter Il

@
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uAsNENEIE CANTER, T VA, OC) WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 MARYLAND OFFiCE
o WA £ RENT (MD, DC) ' (202) 861-0740 6841 EXECUTIVE BOULEVARD ™
JAMER P, BULLIVAN (MD, BC) ROCAVILLE, MARYLAND 20883
HARK J.DISRIN 1DC) - 301 S8e-imin
VIRGINIA L. CHEUNG (MD, DC) July 11, 1984 '

S VIRGINIA OFFICE

or counstL 800 PRINGESS STRELT

PCARIN A . RENT (OO ; ALEXANDRIA, VIROINIA 23314
BRUCE W, RADFORD (VA. DC) (208)7.861-0740
HARVEY 8, WiLLIAMS (VA, MD) i :

—

Judy Thedford, Esquire ~>
' Pederal Election Commission R
- 1825 K Street, N.W. =
Washington, D.C.

Re: MUR 1707
Young Americans for Freedom, Inec.
Woodland Road, P.O. Box 1001
Sterling, Virginia

Dear Ms. Thedford:

_ This letter shall confirm our conversation of yesterday in which the
respondent identified attove was granted an extension until the end of July, 1984,
in which to answer the interrogatories propounded with the notice of complaint.

The respondent was also granted an extension until the end of July to |
show cause why the Commission should not find reason to believe that a violation
of the Federal Election Compaign Act has occurred.

I have enclosed the original designation of counsel form, executed by
an officer of the respondent, for your records.

Also, please be advised, at your convenience, following receipt by you
of the respondent's answer to interrogatories, the respondent wishes to enter into
pre-finding conciliation discussions.

Also, as we discussed, I will alter the interrogatories to show that
they are addressed to the Treasurer of the respondent, Mr. Cannon, and not to Mr.
Lesley who is no longer an officer of the corporation.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

MC:mrj MacKenzie Canter, III
Enclosure

ce:  Mr. Richard Hahn
Mr. Ralph Galliano
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J. LAURENCE RENT (MD, DC) (202) 8681-0740 6241 EXECUTIVE BOULEVARD
JAMES P. BULLIVAN (MD, DC) ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20882
MARK J, DIBRIN (DC) o (30) 98s-12I2
VIRGINIA L, CHEUNG (MD, DC)

- VIRGINIA orrce
809 PRINCESS STRELT
oF COUNSEL Y
STk SRR, ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314
SRUCE W, RADFOAD (VA, DC) July 19’ 1984 208) 881-0740 )

SN

HARVEY 8. WILLIAMS (VA, WD)

Ms. Judy Thedford

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

MUR 170}

Young Americans for Freedom
Political Action Committee

Dear Judy:

This letter will serve to summarize the items discussed at our
meeting of July 16 1984.

As discussed, a Vice President at First Virginia Bank has refused a
request to release the bank records needed to file the reports. He says he needs
the signature of a person who has signature authority over the account. We are
not sure who has this authority. We will try to locate this person or persons.

If this attempt fails we may have to call upon your office to subpeona
the bank records.

We have also requested bank records from the First American Bank.

As you can see, we are making every possible effort to comply with
the filing requirements.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Dam

Daniel A. Cassano, Esq.




T B L -
.

LAW OFFICES ‘ i b e
CANTER, KENT 8 SULLIVAN .
2020 K SteaceT, N. W. Suite 380 : i SRRy
MaE RENZIE CANTER, IIT (VA, DC) w"“l“a?o": D- C. ZOOOB "m..” Q',"u
J. BAURENCE RENT (MD. BC) (202) 861-0740 eze "WWS .OQM.EMD
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MARVEY §. WILLIAMS (VA, MD)

Ms. Judy Thedford

Office of General Counsel

F ederal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 1707 for
Young Americans for Freedom
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Dear MMs. Thedford:

Enclosed pleese find the answers to interrogatories and request for
documents Young Americans for Freedom ("YAF") received from the FEC in &
letter dated May 24, 1984. On behalf of YAF, the interrogatories have been
answered by Terrell Cannon, Esquire, Treasurer of the Organization.

We would like to point out that in sending the letters at issue, YAF
was not attempting to raise funds for the re-election of President Reagan. YAF is
a politically conservative organization which supports President Reagan's views
and policies. However, the letters were sent as part of YAF's membership drive
with no intention of expending any funds raised directly for President Reagan's re-
election. Furthermore, at the time the letters were sent, from July of 1983
through March of 1984, President Reagan's re-election campaign was not active.

Also enclosed for your reference is a recent U.S. District Court
decision Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.
dated June 29, 1984. We feel that Judge Garrity's decision in that case 1S
pertinent to MUR 1701 and indicates as we contend, that YAF is not in violation
of 2 U.S.C. Section 441b.

1 would welcome the opportunity to discuss this matter with you

further.
Yours very truly,
I
MacKenzie Canter, Il

MC:lea
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ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR
DOCUMENTS FROM TER “\" i‘.I.Li&.
REASURER OF YOU AMERICA

"M IN
DOM, T

Terrell Cannon, Esquire, Treasurer of Young Americans for Preedom,

hereby responds to the interrogatories and request for documents as follows:
State your name, address and principel place of business.

Terrell Cannon, Esquire, 3141 Prarie Road, Lincoln, Nebraska 68506.

My prineipel place of business is in Lincoln, Nebraska.

List your position, duties and responsibilities with Young Americans

for Freedom.

I am Treasurer of Young Americans for Freedom, Ine. (hereinafter
referred to as "YAF"). As Treasurer, I oversee the care and custody

of YAF's funds and the its receipts and disbursements.

Describe the form of organization that Young Americans for Freedom
represents (e.g., corporation, corporation without capitol stock,

membership organization).
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YAF is a non-profit, non-stock,; membership eor'pofation.

If applicable, provide copies of the articles of incorporation and
bylaws pertaining to Young Americans for Freedom.

Copies of the Organization's articles of incoproration and by-laws are

enclosed.

If your an;wer to question 3, above, is membership organization, state
the requirements of membership in the Young Americans for
Freedbm. If the requirements are in writing, provide a copy of the
materials in which the requirements appear. )

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Bylaws, the membership requirements for
YAF are as follows:
a) an individual who is an American citizen; and
b) egrees with the organization's beliefs as outlined in
Article 3, Section 1 of the by-laws, copy attached.
Any individual 39 years of age or younger who meets membership
requirements and pays annual dues quelifies as 8 member of YAF.
Any individual over the age of 39 who meets the membership

requirements and pays annual dues is designated Associate member.
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- The membei'ship requirements are listed in Article: Pour aftlu
enclosed copy of YAF's By-laws.

If your answer to question 3, above, is membership organization, state
the number of individuals who are currently members of Young

Americans for Freedom.

Currently, there are approximately 5000 members of YAF.

On what date or dates was the letter meiled?

The mailings occurred from July 13, 1983 until March 26, 1984.

How many of the letters were mailed?

A total of 1,223,963 letters were mailed during the above-referenced

time period.

To whom were the letters mailed? (e.g., general public, members,
stockholders, executive and administrative personnel of Young

Americans for Freedom)
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The letters were mailed to those persons and entities who_hqu m.djf' T

contributions to conservative causes in the past.

State who paid for all costs in connection with the mailing of the
letter. In this connection, please identify each account from which
disbursements were made including the account number, the name and
address of the finiancial institution at which the account is or wes

meaintained, the name of the account and the type of the account.

YAF peid for ell costs connected with the mailings.

DisbursemAents for such costs were made from the Young Americans
for Freedom Escrow Account, account number 14001, located at
George Mason Bank, 11185 Main Street, Fairfax, Virginia 22030. This

account is a checking account.

What was the total cost expended in the mailing of the letter

(stationery, printing, postage, mailing list, etc.)?

The total costs incurred in connection with the mailings were

$412,381.00.

What amount of money was received as a result of the mailing of the

@




letter?

The total of $510,026.00 was received in response to the mailings.

How was the money used which was received as a result of the
meiling of the letter?

&
The funds received as a result of the mailings were applied to cover
the costs of the mailings with the remainder held by YAF and applied

to edministrative costs.

Provide the names and addresses of the officers, employees or agents
of Young Americans for Freedom who were involved in the sending of

the letter (excluding the names and addresses of clerical staff).

a) Sam Pimm
394 East Saddle River Road

Upper Saddle River, New Jersey 07458

b) Jim Lacy
429 Cameron Street

Alexandris, Virgin@a 22314



il |

Terrell Cannon
Treasurer

Young Americans for Freedom

sTATE: 7 ) .00t c,

COUNTY: 7¢ ionolec

Subscribed and sworn before me this day 0{4 é%’wé’

:J"'y/‘ Sh 2y, /_//ti:_’]

- CoNEIEMON SN Ao A [

L NOPRREY PUBLIC VY

My commission expires: A/ /,, :71? /9{(’
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DELAWARE

=
Office of SECRETARY OF STATE

1, Glenn C. Kenton, Secretary of State of the State of Delaware,

do hereb\ certi{y that the attachced is a truc and correct copy of

Incorporation

Cerufxcate of
_Match 28, 1951 - 37 ,”___._;

filed in this office on

e

] A Eerae
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July 20, 1982

DATE. .




CERTITLCATE OF LNCONPORAT ION
o=
YOUNG AITRICAUNS FOR FREFDOM, 1IC,

N

ey

PIRSi: “he nanie of tie corporation 18 Young

Lhnericens for Freedom, Inc.

SECOIM: 1Ita principul office in the ISt.z'xte of
Delaware 13 located at No. 100 Waat Tenth Stircct in the
Crastai ia't: wilming,ton, County of Kew fralle: tThe name and
address of its reaident agent i U1 CORCCRATION Truse
CONPANY, MNo. 100 West %:nth Street, Wilmingt. a @2, Malawarva,

THIR:.': Youag Americana for Precdom, Inc. is a

_ acn=profit, non-acctarian, voluntary memberghio zorporalt m,
The objeszo or purpvsca to be promoted or carrisd .on apn:

1. 7o maintain an orga.ization for you. . Awnrrican

pcople who believe-in the followlag:

That foreirost epmonm the tronacendent
values 1a the individual's uae of hia God-
given firce will, whenee derdvea his ripht
to be frea fron the regtrictions of orbitaacy
force:
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Tha' liberty 18 indivisible, and that
pHrlitica. freedom connot long exist without
ecunale f'reedom; -

That. toe_purposes nf govemmant are fo
protest theae fivedems theourh the preserva-
Lion of Intcrmal owdeF, the provislon of
nitlonal deatonge, Arl-the adminlntrattlon af
Juatlice; )
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Tiberty:

That the Conatitution of tho Hhji-] Y :

i taten 13 the Lemt arrannament yaf deviraA L

fur capavapineg povernrant to fulfill o )

5 porer 1ale, whilz racteadnine 10 €y ) ‘
. coneant.r ton and aluse of pouorg ‘ Rt
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That the roenius al the fSoapatina’’

Lhe Iy iston of pouein «= fo oive -st un g, ¢
Lher darune .m.::h ran2rvea pelirsess 4y gl .
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antlh purpodecy et b

2. 7o érovldc aid and lifonaation to nuch young:
people throughout the natiun whe may deaire it'to naalnt

them in achizviar and maintaining the political walizatlen

of the b:liefn stased in Pararraph 1 hereof,

3. T ocary un all activities. hoth 1aznlly am
1.t ionally, oy vway os Oiscuagsiun and :3a2%.,1y that may be
necessary t:.achicve and maintain the political realination
of the beliefs atated i Paragraph 1 hegcef.

In fartheranee ol, and not in limitation of the

v f%

Fcneral pouers conlerre’ by the laus of the 5Hitate of Delavars,
and the obJjecis and purpeces herelst get rosth, iU 3s axngansly
prov:dcd'that this corporation chall also hava i Yolloedhoeg
puwera, viz: | 3

Actinr, throurh ita Poard of Dire-tore, 14 o

Chairman and other oft'lcers, subjest So tig P 0

-restrictliung of this Certificate of Incarpmititen, ~at fti=n

Hy-Taus, te do QM) ocmsib ets al ac: ntcensry o 5 Uit

to the ':\Ltalnmcnt of 42 oblecta . 2nd purpans: benzin ool

orth, and to the came extent and an 'ully as ooy nelapen)

pes il H‘Il."'.h‘.. 2t eould d'().
i omehinsee, lenan, hold, aell, po tears, o
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and not forbldde.. by the laws of tlie State of Pilaun=y,

Te have officea and promote and cave: sn'ltaf

4
]
!
ﬁj (ol objeuts and purpnses within or uithout the State of  ,1~, e ' v'.
g !

7 % Uelaware,. in other statos, the District of Calumblaw'dnﬂ“f‘/ ‘o

?gf' toe térrltcricz of the Unit.:d Stateo. ‘ : '3 ho

) ; In general, to have 21) powers confert o iy “ :
corpuration by the. laws of the State ef Dielavars, en:;pt 3. 3

as harein prehiivdced, or forbiddun by Lhy Py-laun of this

corroTation.

Foirde  The corporalion shall et hase ance

capital stock. and the conditl-ns of mumi-cr-hiln o

stated in the “r-Laun ol th2 corporation.
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-YOUNG AMERICANS

ARTICLZ Ol -

1. The zaze o0l this Corpdrazor s

Secction
MO

ARTICLZ TWO -

1

Section The seal of the Corporation shall
bear the naze of "the Corpo n, the year of
"Corporate Seal, Delaware."

oo a
S e

ARTICLZ

TE2ss -

fic

Young A=ericans
tary cexzbership
on ace:

for Freedcm is a con=-proiiz, non sectarian,
Corpo:a:ica. The objeects €T purpcses o ce
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Tae Sharon Statement

thal incdiva
vight to be Zree

That iccecost azeag the traascendent values is

God-given free will, vhence derives his

of arbitrary Zorce;

That liberty s indivisidle, and that po

econcaic freeden;

Thale Che'surposes oi Sovermcent

preservation of incernal oRE ey,

administration of fustice:;

That when goveInoent vanctures devend

pewer wnich tends to cimiaisn cvier

That the Ceascticucticn of the United

for izpowering zovernz=ent o fulfill

the concentracion and abuse of power;

That the genius of the Censtizuticn—cthe divisien of

the clause which reserves prizacy o che severa.

those spheres not speciiically Zelegazed Cd :the

IRl BIE as ue. eccnemy, ailscaciag sasourscas o
=znd, is the single :rc_-b svstem i

and conseicusionall Toviemnsen<y

productive suppiier of auman need;

That vhen the government :inzerieres

1% tends to reduce the =cral and pay

7hat wvhen Lt takes Zrom one zaa to b

iacentive of cthe Iizst, the integ

both; ~
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That we vill be free cnly so long as the national sovereignsy of
States is secure;ctha:c nistory shows periods ol freadom ace race,
when free citizens ccncertedly defend .nex. sights again

That che: forces of internadiondl cemzualisslare nat posise=is
sicgle threat to :thase liberties;

That the United States should stress viclory over, rvather thaa so-exiscaace

with, this nenance;
and

That Anerican ‘ote gn policy musc D@ judled dHv Shis coitesisniiglces Sooseste

the just iatecests of the United Sca:tes?

Secticn 2. To promota social wellfare and individeval Ioeedca; == ssudy o2 2

wCa

partisan basis proposed legislacion by the Congress of the Unicec Scaces, Scace

Legislatures oT local governiog bodies, 0T cther gcvernmmeacal ucd s OT agancie

-
J
(]

afZecting social and =2conocic p'cb&e.s S S R i
ot cicizens iNtemksiad in sreservingi@rcRRatonCEnTains ity
Azerdicans TQ. SUPROTT, .pTOpCSe 0T SpOCseSULAl JIop0sads @
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Seesion.3. 'To enca;:age the rolding o
organizaction and Xoes i iciapressaiozNTn
fdia aresentations oS otnes aducaciond
lizezacucze (‘oc<o. azsisies’ [pasoRtacs
and Dade availasle o :the :ublxc. J-Eh TER. 003
agdience, ThTouzn [fheitational] reziccal a2schic
avalilabYe, fsexitime (to cize, addisidnall Betecalcy
other research :a:a"als, o aidlin opt@Laiog cualsss
pusiness, journalistic and acadenic leacers: o =ai LA darcnzoing
all zexbers and supporters celating to omembdersnip inlorzacsion, 22uc

and activicies, and idzas for new reseacsch and activise educational eivie
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and projects; and to raise the needed =onev tharcugh dicact mail anc other soll

tations to finance thesa activicies, educactional programs and projects, eis.

Section 4. To sponsor, Ireca tine to tize, naticnal, regional and liocal secina

public =eetings, conducted by lecsurers, sceakess aad panels I3 varisus ¢tlhe
organ"acions D TTiCgenou pose of educacting the public aadipuoviici e c =i

for alersing thevpudile (T2 legisiacicelanclonnes ve.:meﬂza; dCsaTn SR iaman
slanned or already cperative, iz prezotica ¢ the ,:.ac-p 2SHoy i na STt
stacezent (see adcve). .

Section 5. To provide aid and iaformation Co siucents and such ycuaz
out the nation who 2ay desire Lt to assist thes ia achieving aand 3aialalsn
solizical sealicaticn of the beliefs statec ia 3ecticn 1. &l this aszicsla.

: ]
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ARSICLE rCUR——MEMBZIRSHI?
Section 1. Any individual vho (s an Aderican citizen, no older thaa 3¢ years
of age and in agreement wiih the beliefs stacted in Arcticle Th: ee. Sectien )
of these By-Laws, =ay, cecche 4 gesper of Young izericans foc o= Nencn
upen ccoplecion of 2 zembership {orz and paymens cf annual cues td che
National Ofiice.

Section 2. Any iadividual who {s over 39 yeacs of age, who is an Acseczican
citizen and ia agreement with the bellefs as staced in Article Three, Seczion
1l of these 3y-Laws cay decode an assdciate =enper ol toung AcRT=CaAng /o
Freedoz, Inc., upon cexmplecion of a cembership form and :a/-e". ol aanyal
dues to the National Ofiice.

Section 3. The National Chairz=an may refuse to accep:t an application f95
mezbe-ship fzom, or Suspend the mezbershis or any iadividual who engages
infact ties wnich consiitucle an:*-se;;:L51. racisa, facisz, acasuolsm, .
'e’;;;:us c iscrimnaticn or which aze ¢2n %2 Che dnseresce. oE ioien
merisans for Freadem. TRe Watilonal bui;': PR R S !
shall pefisubiject ta Teview by: The Poliey-G= te2. All jowe
thishseccioncopeRel NaTlonat Chali=maatior "ok O ey
azanced) to the 3034 ¢l DifTeczavs anc dny Lecisibn af tme Sotdses SamT oS
be sudiect to ceview dy the 3oard of Difecsors. aAll such actisn siall s
c==unicacted to the 3cazZ of Directors and to taeandiviZigincontecnéciianc
.de cesbessnip shall De Tevokad weniy (20) davs a.. = sychligRE=tasRessang
wless the zeaber involved o any dizectoEiszall obZBctii in easchicaselistan

accion shall be £i{nal only upen approval o a 2/3 vote by zae 3caze ¢ 31:3:

gecs?
2 ay paid

Secction 4. " YNo perscnal bSerefits shall iauce aay =zecber, ciz
~¢a

officer of the Corporation excepC thi.t reasonadie compensas
for or on behalf of cthe Corporacion.

cS

Seczion 5. Zach =ezbers and associate mezber of the Corpora:icﬁ sha.l pay
N —— mp—— 5 3 I g ~ H “
dues ia amounts to be estadblished by action of the 2oard of Uisec:zacTs.

°
' d

Seccticn 6. Any cember say terminace his cesbersiip by wriizex Tesignaliot ag
any cise.

cee o o @ oo
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ARTICLEZ ¢IVE—30ARD 9z DIRZTTORS

Secticn 1. All powers of the oTation saall Se exerzisad bv ke 3uavs o
__. “ . . . P " -
Directors wno Day celegace icess and. o coraittews -of cheis ciE=iac

“SUCh powers as they c=ay see L2 addition o such jowers as afe speciliea
{2 these dy-Laws.

Secticn 2. The nuzber 0f Dicectors whish shall ccascticuce the waooe 3Soacss
shall not exceed twency-five (215).

\\Sec:ion 3. The 3oard of Dirzecrors shall elec: Zv¥om 2=c5g cha ce=decsihic of
the Corporacion, seven (7) individuals who shall serse as Dicec:iors of :he
Corpcration for a tera of two (2) yeass ané until sheic 3UCIeSsSSs3 aava Jems
) a lisled., They shall be elected ac least sixty (5J0) cays pcios
to the National Coavencion.

Seczicn 4. The =en e CoTRO TR
blenntally 'a Dize aaes Ronsan il
ehat Dicectors ele::ed 2 H-s FERIROS 5

eleczions ace neld :in

electicns saall te in

00

O O )-e 0t

0oy 8%, %)

-8

u..-

snall

(7
"

Seccicon S.. ‘The athicnal
se=tershly of theiG
TecroTs/ ol eshel Casy

a:
3
i

olishe=lo :i c: D; ac-s-s. uaier

-
-
-
-

w0 (2) y2acs.

Secticn 6. 7o be elizible for election =
sectson 4 oF 5 or chis Azciele 5, ascanci
set for elzcrion putsuant ‘to AsSichty TRIT
State Chairsan, a meszber of the Scate c:iec
sentacive, or a Macional Dirceccor.

a:
aen, IseccZonhl g C: e Cua-.-aﬁ.
utive Comaictee, a Reg-ona; Aepce-

Seccion 7. <7The 20arzd of Directors snall zeec a:i least Twize a yea:s a:l the, ca
of the Chaizmdan or a sajorizy of the Policy Consiste adipisia cisegets
vlace speciiied in che call. Notice .of IX2Tsreguilk ecings shall ce =aileg
to each director cot less tihan twenty one (21) <a = SC onw cdTe contl
ceeting.

. - -
-

Secrzion 3. On the writcen pecicion of eight (8) sembers af

such petition to be sucmicited to che Nacional Chairs=zn, the

meet at the Naticnal OiZice of the Corporation not less thaa Iive (J) davs
ot Cawd

por 2ove than filteen (1S5) days after receipc 32 said -e:i:101 v the hailisn
Chair=an, to discuss and voce upon :=he speciiic issues Taised SV such pesitis

Section 9. AT all neetiazs of the 3oaszd Sciecitorsl, cre=ciisdNce
stniip of the 3ocarzd of Direcsors shall ccn uls LSS

Secticn 10. Any vacanciss eccuzing on-the 3cavc od Tiracicis

by a maloricy vote of the DJirectors cthan in oflice.

Voewd

Section 11. No iadividual employed as a full-czise cegulazly salazied espisye
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o0f Young Americans for Treedon, Iag., OT anv :egic:a'
sesve 25 an officer or '"dizegsot o‘ the Cor* Eatony

12 monch.periced.

/ .
Section 12. Any Dirceccor = erzizmatsincis Ze=beosiyis o8
wrizten resignation a: any

Section 13. A director may be rezcved Izo= the o0ard Zor Jus: cause dy swe-
thizds vote of chose Direczors present and vwosing az aay officlally eonsciisus

meeting of cthe 3ocard, provided that :zwentv=-9n2 (2l) days nctice 92 such

propocsed action is given o the mezmbers cf the 3card. In cases o rcezcval,

action of the 3card shall be 2iaal.

* *
Section 14. ALYl mempers ‘of the Boasd shallil samielSesgmyrcHie ;i:e el s
election unzil chelr successors ave el ec:e:‘.(a-.. other pravisicans ol these
3y-Laws €O the cencTary nocvichsca1d-“{3

Seccion 15. The 30acd of Directors may hold their =eezings and xeep the decd
of the Corporaczicn cutside of cthe Stacte ol De

Secticnielon

to any D‘r-c':r

such meecing is helld, he is presann

Director attands a eziag & the express purpese of
aczion of business because the meesiag is notd lawiull;
ary meeting of the 3oard shall be a legal =eszing wizhou: nc
been given, L£f all of che Directors ace either present :lece
thereof.
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